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1 | 2 3 | 4 5 | 6 7 8 9 10
DESIGN CODES, STANDARDS & PARTIES OF REFERENCE
FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION PLANS ARE SHOWN FOR BIDDING PURPOSES. FIRE
1. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE EXAMINED THE EXISTING SITE 39.  ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A CONDUIT/RACEWAYS SEPARATE FROM ALARM AND DETECTION CONTRACTOR 1S TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING. FIRE ALARM THE FOLLOWING PUBLICATIONS AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL BE
CONDITIONS FOR THE WORK INCLUDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE ALL OTHER SYSTEMS. CALCULATIONS MEETING NFPA 72 AND VA FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL, ALL REFERENCED FOR THE DESIGN OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM ON THIS PROJECT:
SUBSEQUENTLY IN THIS CONNECTION ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATION ARE TO BE SIGNED. STAMPED AND SEALED BY
NEGLIGENCE ON THEIR PART. 40, MAINTAINABILITY: EITHER A LICENSED FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER IN THE STATE WHERE WORK WILL
1. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL PARTS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT, WHEN INSTALLED, BE PERFORMED OR A NICET LEVEL Ill OR IV CERTIFICATION IN FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 1. ANSI, A117.1 STANDARD, ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES. 2017
2. NO FIRE ALARM DOCUMENTS/PLANS SHALL BE USED FOR DEMOLITION AND INSTALLATION OF ALL PARTS REQUIRING MANIPULATION, OBSERVATION, AND/OR MAINTENANCE ARE LAYOUT. ALL WORK IS TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE VA REQUIREMENTS EDITION
THIS SYSTEM UNLESS THEY CONTAIN A REVIEW AND APPROVAL STAMP FROM THE VA FIRE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND SAFE FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL. AND APPLICABLE CODES.
SAFETY AND A COMPLETED REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. THE VA FIRE SAFETY OR SPECIFY ANY MAINTENANCE ENVELOPES AND CLEARANCES AROUND INSTALLED 2. ASCE 7 - MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES, 2022
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER HAS THE AUTHORITY TO STOP ANY WORK UNTIL SUCH PLANS ARE ON EQUIPMENT. WHEREVER PRACTICAL, VALVES AND INSTRUMENTS SHALL BE EDITION
SITE AND IN USE. LOCATED SUCH THAT THEY CAN BE OPERATED AND EASILY ACCESSED FROM
GRADE LEVEL. 3. ASME A17.1 - SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS INCLUDES
3. ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICE LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH PLUMBING PIPING, F I RE AL ARM SYM B O L S REQUIREMENTS FOR ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS, DUMBWAITERS, MOVING WALKS,
MECHANICAL PIPING, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, SIGNS, AND OTHER MEP TRADES PRIOR TO 2. MAINTAINABILITY SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN OF ALL CONTRACTOR MATERIAL LIFTS AND DUMBWAITERS WITH AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES, 2019
CONSTRUCTION. SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT. THE PRIMARY MAINTAINABILITY OBJECTIVE SHALL BE TO EDITION
MINIMIZE THE COMPLEXITY AND TIME REQUIRED FOR MAINTENANCE. THE
4. THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE DESIGN OF THE FOLLOWING GENERAL CRITERIA SHALL BE OF A LOW MAINTENANCE DESIGN AND E'F',Efl,\?}SLPEPRR;S@'TOE’,\\'AT@ﬁé’;ﬁf&{%ﬁﬁ;& ACE 4. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2021 EDITION
LAYOUTS, DEVICES COUNTS, CONDUCTOR TYPES, WIRING DIAGRAMS, /0 MATRIX, RISER SHALL BE EASILY MAINTAINABLE. REQUIRED ’
DIAGRAMS, AND BATTERY CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SEALED BY AN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER A. CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OF LOW MAINTENANCE 5. NFPA 1 - FIRE CODE, 2021 EDITION
REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR A NICET LEVEL Ill OR LEVEL IV FIRE ALARM DESIGN AND SHALL BE EASILY MAINTAINABLE.
DESIGNER. B. CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED TO BE FIRE SUPPRESSION WATER FLOW SWITCH TO 6. NFPA 10 - STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 2022 EDITION
MAINTAINED IN PLACE, IF POSSIBLE, WITH MINIMUM DISASSEMBLY OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM; FIRE ALARM INTERFACE
5. FLOOR/WALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED SEPARATIONS SHALL BE SEALED WITH AN FM SURROUNDING EQUIPMENT AND MINIMUM USAGE OF TEMPORARY REQUIRED 7. NFPA 13 - STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, 2022 EDITION
APPROVED FIRE RATED MATERIAL AND METHODS. SCAFFOLDING AND HANDLING EQUIPMENT. a FE'EiE EE;fTT',u %J/LSLQEEE(D;F% F?,';EMIC AL FOR ALL TYPES OF FIRES 6 NEPA20. STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE
6. WALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH NON-RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A NON- 41.  WIRING INSTALLED IN METAL RACEWAYS WITHIN BUILDINGS THAT ARE PROTECTED WITH ( ) PROTECTION, 2022 EDITION
SHRINKING GROUT OR CAULKING MATERIAL AND APPROVED ASSEMBLY. 100% COMPLETE SPRINKLER COVERAGE SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR PATHWAY SURVIVABILITY LEVEL 2 IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 AS cD ) 9. NFPA 70 - NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, 2020 EDITION
7. THE FIRE ALARM PLANS ARE FOR COORDINATION AND BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY. THE FIRE A 2-HOUR PERFORMANCE ALTERNATIVE THAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY O} 88'\2%L\I\QQSFASRF;\ET/TSE,RS/EVTE:ELGE CEILING MOUNT.
ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE DESIGN. HAVING JURISDICTION AND SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR VOICE COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS IN 10. NFPA 72 - NATIONAL FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE, 2022 EDITION
VA FACILITIES.
8. THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF || FIREALARM TERMINAL CABINET 11. NFPA 101 - LIFE SAFETY CODE. 2021 EDITION
WALLS AND CEILING REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW FIRE SUPPRESSION 42.  WIRING FOR BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE SPECIFIED AS DEFINED IN NFPA 72 = | FIRE EXTINGUISHER STATION MODULE
SYSTEM. AND AS FOLLOWS: 12. NFPA 241 - STANDARD FOR SAFEGUARDING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERNATION AND
1. SIGNALING LINE CIRCUITS (SLC): CLASS B. DEMOLITION OPERATIONS, 2019 EDITION
0. THE CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE SIZED AS FOLLOWS: 2. INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUITS (IDC): CLASS B
A. NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #14 AWG. 3. COMMUNICATION BETWEEN BUILDING FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNITS (E.G.., SUCH AS 13. VA FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL, JUNE 1, 2021 EDITION
10.  B. SIGNAL LINE CIRCUITS SHALL BE MINIMUM OF #18 AWG AND MAXIMUM OF #14 AWG. BETWEEN THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE AND BUILDING B10 LOCAL FIRE ALARM CONTROL
PANEL: CLASS X 14. VA SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS, REVISED MAY 1, 2020 EDITION
11.  THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE AN ADDRESSABLE SYSTEM INCLUDING INDIVIDUALLY 1. WHERE SIGNALING LINE CIRCUITS ARE RUN BETWEEN FIRE ALARM
ADDRESSED DEVICES. CONTROL UNITS IN SEPARATE BUILDING, FIBER OPTIC CIRCUITS SHALL BE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SCHEDULE 15. VA FIRE SAFETY
FURNISHED/INSTALLE.
12.  THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING EXISTING 2. WHERE CLASS X COPPER CIRCUITS ARE INSTALLED, PROVIDE ISOLATION A 16. ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT AT BUILDING MODULES THAT WILL ENSURE THAT ONLY ONE BUILDING, E.G., THE FIRE - E:EE Egmgg:gﬂgs \I\/AVLIJTSHTI\?(E§¥8£:JN%ECEAI\ILAA%I]EIFI)'\I(NIIEELILIGIEENT
B10, PROTECTED PREMISE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND THE MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PUMP HOUSE, BUILDING B10 OR BUILDING 100 WILL BE LOST (E.G., WILL NOT EXTINGUISHER WWILL BE A 20 LB (120B.0) DRY GHEMICAL FOR
PANEL AT BUILDING 100, EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER NEEDS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED RESPOND) DURING ANY TYPE OF FAULT. IT IS REQUIRED THAT THE USE AT THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE (FOR E.XEFINGUISHMENT oF
TO DETERMINE INTERFACE POINTS AND IF EXISTING TWO FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL(S) INSTALLATION OF CLASS X CIRCUITS BE RUN IN SEPARATE CONDUITS FROM ELECTRIGAL AND FLAMMABLE LIQUID INCIPIENT FIRES
REQUIRES TO BE EXPANDED DUE TO THIS BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL EACH OTHER. :
INCLUDE EXPANSION AND UPGRADE OF BATTERIES, IF EXISTING CONDITIONS WILL NOT MEET
NFPA 72 WITH THE NEW ADDITION INTO THIS SCOPE OF WORK. 43.  COORDINATE FIRE ALARM ZONES WITH THE SPRINKLER ZONES ON A PER FLOOR BASIS..
13.  FURNISH AND INSTALL END-OF-LINE RESISTORS AND CLEARLY MARK THE LOCATION OF THIS 44.  THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES
DEVICE. TO ELIMINATE CONFLICT WITH OTHER TRADES. ANY WORK INSTALLED BY THIS
CONTRACTOR THAT RESULTS IN CONFLICT, DUE TO LACK OF COORDINATION BETWEEN
14.  ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE UL LISTED. TRADES, SHALL BE CHANGED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER WITHOUT
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION TO THE CONTRACTOR.
15.  FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL INTERFACE WITH THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM WHERE ZONING
SHALL BE ON A PER FLOOR BASIS (E.G., ONE ZONE PER FLOOR). 45.  THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING DESIGN SHOP DRAWINGS,
CALCULATIONS, ETC., INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL ITEMS WHICH APPLY AS
16.  NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED CODES, AND THE VA DESIGN MANUAL REQUIREMENTS MUST USE OUTLINED IN NFPA 72 SECTIONS 7.2, 7.4 AND 7.5, TITLED, "MINIMUM REQUIRED
THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA FOR CONFLICTS AND NOT THE MOST STRINGENT CODE OR VA DOCUMENTATION", "SHOP DRAWINGS (INSTALLATION DOCUMENTATION)," AND
DESIGN MANUALS. "COMPLETION DOCUMENTATION".
17.  FOLLOWING THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATION, A 100% FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE 46.  ALL FIRE ALARM POWER CIRCUITS SHALL BE FED TO/FROM A LIFE SAFETY PANEL MEETING
TEST SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR FOR THE SCOPE OF WORK THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 70 SECTION 517.45(B) AND SECTION 517.32(C) WHERE A
SHOWN ON THESE DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, DEDICATED LIFE SAFETY BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY POWER FOR FIRE ALARM
OWNER AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITHIN FOUR(4) WORKING DAYS OF THE PANELS, EXTENDER PANELS, ETC. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE FED FROM A
TEST FOR SCHEDULING. NORMAL POWER PANEL.
18.  ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 20, NFPA 70, NFPA 47.  THE FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT BREAKER IDENTIFICATION AND ACCESSIBILITY SHALL MEET THE
72, NFPA 101, VA FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL AND PROJECT SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 72, SECTION 10.6.5.2 AND FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT BREAKER LOCK
REQUIREMENTS. REQUIREMENTS STATED IN SECTION 10.6.5.4 & 10.6.5.5.
19.  ALL INSTALLED FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE UL LISTED AND APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION 48.  ALL ALARM, SUPERVISORY, AND DETECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE
WITH THE EXISTING TWO FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELS, E.G., ONE IN THE FIRST FLOOR EXISTING BUILDING B10 PROTECTED PREMISE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND
VESTIBULE AREA OF BUILDING B10 AND THE OTHER MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL IS INTERFACED WITH THE MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL LOCATED IN BUILDING 100,
LOCATED IN THE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER OF BUILDING 100. EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER. ALL INTERFACES BETWEEN BUILDING B10 AND
BUILDING 100 ARE EXISTING.
20.  ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR PERIODIC INSPECTIONS, MAINTENANCE
AND TESTING PURPOSES. 49. 12 MULTIMODE FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM COMMUNICATIONS, TYPE OM1 ONLY.
21.  ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES SUBJECT TO MECHANICAL DAMAGE SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A 50.  DISRUPTIONS TO FIRE ALARM AND SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM OR
MANUFACTURER'S APPROVED PROTECTIVE COVER/GUARD. AVOIDED. DELINEATE PHASING OF CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THAT INSTALLATIONS OF
NEW SYSTEMS ARE EXPEDITED, AND EXISTING SYSTEMS ARE KEPT IN SERVICE UNTIL THE
22.  THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS DURING THE REPLACEMENT SYSTEM IS OPERATIONAL. IF FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ARE TO BE
INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. DISRUPTED, PROCEDURES SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN TO MAINTAIN
EQUIVALENT LEVELS OF FIRE PROTECTION AND PROVIDE FORMAL NOTIFICATION TO THE
23.  AFIRE ALARM SYSTEM RECORD OF COMPLETION SHALL BE PRESENTED TO THE ARCHITECT, FACILITY WHILE SYSTEMS ARE DOWN. FOR EXAMPLE, THE PROVISION OF A 24 HOUR FIRE
ENGINEER, AND VA FIRE SAFETY AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WATCH BY QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE AN
INSTALLATION. EQUIVALENT LEVEL OF FIRE PROTECTION DURING SYSTEM DISRUPTION IN SOME
CIRCUMSTANCES.
24.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE VA REPRESENTATIVE WITH OPERATING, TESTING,
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION, SITE SPECIFIC SOFTWARE CHANGES/ADDITIONS, AND AS-BUILT 51.  ACTIVATE FIRE PROTECTION AS IT IS INSTALLED .
DRAWINGS AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS FIRE ALARM INSTALLATION.
52. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATION SHOULD BE COORDINATED AND PLACED IN SERVICE
25.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE VA REPRESENTATIVE WITH MAINTENANCE AND PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.
TESTING SCHEDULE FOR ALL EQUIPMENT FURNISH/INSTALLED UNDER THIS SCOPE OF WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 GUIDELINES. 53.  MEANS OF NOTIFICATION REQUIRED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION AREAS (NFPA 241
REQUIREMENT)
26.  ALL FIRE ALARM CABLE SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN A CONDUIT AND PER NFPA 70
REQUIREMENT. 54.  TEMPORARY SYSTEM MAY BE DESIRED IF NEW SYSTEM CANNOT BE INSTALLED AS
CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES ONCE INSTALLED, SYSTEM SHOULD BE ON EVEN IF PENDING
27.  ALL FIRE ALARM CABLE SHALL BE MONITORED FOR INTEGRITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 70 ACCEPTANCE.
AND NFPA 72 REQUIREMENTS.
55.  EXISTING FA SYSTEM SHOULD ALWAYS STAY ONLINE FOR DURATION OF PROJECT UNLESS:
28.  NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED CODES, AND THE VA DESIGN MANUAL REQUIREMENTS MUST USE 1. TEMP FA SYSTEM INSTALLED
THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA FOR CONFLICTS AND NOT THE MOST STRINGENT CODE OR VA 2. FIRE WATCH IMPLEMENTED THIS ALLOWS BUILDING TO BE PROTECTED WHILE NEW
DESIGN MANUALS. SYSTEM, DEVICES, WIRING, CONDUIT AND ALARM PANEL, ETC., IS INSTALLED.
29.  ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE DURABLY MARKED AND LABELED WHERE THE 56.  FIRE ALARM LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM TO BE FURNISHED/INSTALLED BY THIS CONTRACTOR
IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE CLEARLY VISIBLE. SHALL BE MAINTAINED AS SOON AS REASONABLY PRACTICAL. COORDINATION WITH VA
FIRE MARSHAL IS REQUIRED.
30.  ALL FIRE ALARM CABLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A CONDUIT IN A NEAT, WORKMAN LIKE MANNER.
31.  ALL FIRE ALARM CABLES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A CONDUIT OR METALIC RACEWAY AND BE
INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. FIRE ALARM CABLE SHALL NOT
BE STRAPPED, TAPED OR ATTACHED BY ANY MEANS TO THE EXTERIOR OF ANY CONDUCTOR
OTHER RACEWAY AS A MEANS OF SUPPORT.
32.  ALL FIRE ALARM CABLE INSTALLED IN A CONDUIT SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY STRAPS, HANGERS
OR SIMILAR FITTING DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO AS NOT TO DAMAGE THE CABLE.
33.  ALL FIRE ALARM CABLES INSTALLED IN A CONDUIT SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE; WHERE, BUILDING
FEATURES DO NOT PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY, OR THE FIRE ALARM CABLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
AN APPROVED CONDUIT/METAL RACEWAY.
34.  ALL WIRING SHALL BE SECURED TO THE STRUCTURE AS SPECIFIED IN NFPA 70.
35.  ALL CONDUIT/RACEWAY SHALL BE SECURED TO THE STRUCTURE AS SPECIFIED IN NFPA 70.
36.  THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE TEST FREE OF GROUNDS.
37.  THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING CABLE FILL/CONDUIT SIZING
PER NFPA 70 REQUIREMENTS (ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM SIZE OF 3/4 -
INCH).
38. A VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION SHALL BE PERFORMED AND SUBMITTED BY THE FIRE ALARM
CONTRACTOR FOR POWER CONSUMING CIRCUITS; IN ORDER TO VALIDATE THAT THE SYSTEM
HAS BEEN DESIGNED WITHIN NFPA TOLERABLE LIMITS. NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE DEVICE
CIRCUITS VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM VOLTAGE DROP OF 15% )
AND A PREFERRED VOLTAGE DROP OF 10% MEETING NFPA 72, SECTION 10.3.5. FIRE DETECTION - DRAWING INDEX
SHEET
NUMBER SHEET NAME
FA-001 FIRE DETECTION - LEGEND, NOTES, AND DWG. INDEX
FA-002 |FIRE DETECTION - FIRE DETECTION DETAILS
FA-003 |FIRE DETECTION - FIRESTOP DETAILS
FA-004 FIRE DETECTION - RISER DIAGRAMS AND I/0 MATRIX
FA-200 |FIRE DETECTION - BASEMENT SPACE RENOVATION PLAN
FA-201 |FIRE DETECTION - FIRST FLOOR / FIRE PUMP
FA-202 |FIRE DETECTION - FIRE PUMP LOCATION EXISTING CONDITIONS
FA-203 FIRE DETECTION - FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PART PLANS
PROGRAM MANAGER || ARCHITECT CONSULTANT s e T rhese WIBL P
TAMP . :
Ofﬂce Of FlRE DETECT'ON _ LEGEND ACQUIS'TION W.J.B. Dorn VA Medical Center B10 544-22-130
Odell International GMK Associates, Inc Name wesEElIag,, I ’ Permanent Diesel Fire Pum TFF
,Inc. W Construction p Building Number
. . . s CARO. Wt SDUTH ‘A
129 Fast Lane, Suite 200 1201 Main Street, Suite 2100 Address S GAF %, N et Gy Yo, epe g PRTE
. ~ . ) . SO ciRsioi S OF eereenen M %, d Facilit , : Acquisition Package BUILDING 10
Mooresville, NC 28117 ' Columbia, SC 29201 City, State Zip SO ks St "2 % and Facilities
704-401-2040 . 803-256-0000 Phone number §93 g ST owmomE %2 % : :
: s ¥ tp = =g 1S Approved: Location Drawing Number
C. Harmon Reed, Jr. AIA ‘ Jerome K. Simons, AIA Contact 5‘_;% 0. 24506 ;,-,-535 59 ¢ ENGINEERS, LLP 3 £ Management PP COLUMBIA. SC 9
- Q% ‘é/ﬁ'\ I?*;‘%'g s -5:|='= CHARLOTIENC ., & BlD SET ]
: : %?’49 X ’!"\’:‘S %%"'- GO ICE Issue Date Checked Drawn
U /CHARD o %, ,@?@% & VA U.S. Department F A-OO 1
{) )
Rev. No. |Revisions: Date: Odell International AGR0 LILATES, | NG, i *’J;IEREB E..&G gt Of Veterans 05/03/22 GAT JRC
PLANNING = DESIGN = CONSTRUCTION aagasyneit® Affairs
VA FORM 08 - 6231
1 2 3 | 4 5 | 6 | 7 8 9 10
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JUNCTION
BOX
ALARM
HORN >\ /

FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE LIGHT

MOUNTING DETAIL Nt ©
____ TYPNO.
INITIATING
/\ ‘ ‘ DEVICE | E?&
J U +) 1 oHm
Al \
< > BOX TB2 ? 679
Z ~— ADAPTER SIGA-CT1
STRAP RED GRN
/’\ (PART OF BASE ASSY.) LED LED
gAOSUENT'NG ALARM/ NORMAL
ooy ACTIVE
41321
™ 50|00
DAT DATA
o N | o
PRE?/TOUS DQT o - (IDDS'-I'ré) DEVICE
DEVICE IN(-)
TYPICAL SMOKE DETECTOR MOUNTING DETAIL | 4 SINGLE INPUT MODULE 2
NTS NTS
Components:
CEILING
1. C-Clamp | 1-1/8"

2. Set Screw 6" MIN ‘
o \ 4" MIN
3. Lock Nut &
A ) — 12" MAX
4. Hanger Rod % ‘ 20" MAX
5. Adjustable Hanger

| ; ; TYPICAL EXIT DOORWAY
Ring ‘ ||

6. Steel Beam ) | % WALL MOUNTED
f — SMOKE DETECTOR
or Bar Joist -
A W 1 1 A GENERAL DETAIL NOTES:
- A. PARTICULAR ATTENTION SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE ALIGNMENT OF WALL MOUNTED
DESIGN DATA FOR C-CLAMP HANGER DEVICES. WHEREVER DEVICES, ON THIS SHEET OR OTHER SHEETS, HEAT
Nominal | Minimum Hanger | Rod ARE SHOWN AT GIVEN LOCATION WITH DIFFERENT MOUNTING HEIGHTS DETECTOR
_ _ . _ THEY SHALL BE ALIGNED VERTICALLY (TO THE CENTER LINE). IF THEY
Pipe A Dimension| Takeout | Diameter ARE SHOWN AT THE SAME MOUNTING HEIGHT THEY SHALL BE ALIGNED MANUAL FIRE
Size inches inches | inches < , HORIZONTALLY (TO THE TOP OF COVERPLATE). REFER TO THE ALARM
80" MIN ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS. COORDINATE STATION
112 3112 -11/4 3/8 Sonax  WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. B -
3/4 31/2 -11/4 3/8 B. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTER LINE OF DEVICE UNLESS A I
1 31/2 11/ /8 INDICATED OTHERWISE.
11/4 33/4 112 3/8 C. MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHOWN HERE ARE TYPICAL. PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN,
Y COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS.
11/2 4 -11/2 3/8 IF A CONFLICT OCCURS, REQUEST CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT/ - 5-0" MAX —
5 41/4 134 3/8 ENGINEER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 48" MAX
212 | 5 -2 1/4 3/8 - ﬁ‘n Ax
3 51/2 21/2 3/8
4 6 -3 3/8
5 6 3/4 -3 3/4 12
6 7 3/4 -4 1/2 1/2
8 9 1/4 6 12 FINISHED FLOOR
STANDARD C-CLAMP PIPE HANGER s D MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF DEVICES \TS 1
Drawing Title Phase Project Title Project Number
Odell International GMK Associates, Inc Name aweiieesdeg, C ' ] ACQU ISlTION Permanent Diesel Fire Pump idi
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FIRE ALARM UL NOTES A |
®\\
- EXISTING POURED
1. REFER TO SECTION 078416 OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. FOR QUALITY CONTROL REQUIREMENTS, REFER (2) y g?ﬂNSRV\E/ZELOR
TO THE QUALITY CONTROL PORTION OF THE SPECIFICATION NOTED ABOVE. \ PIPE SLEE MG :
2, DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL DETAILS, IF FIELD CONDITIONS DO NOT MATCH THE REQUIREMENTS - - ANCHOR
OF THE TYPICAL DETAILS, APPROVED ALTERNATE DETAIL SHALL BE UTILIZED. FIELD CONDITIONS AND LUGS
DIMENSIONS NEED TO BE VERIFIED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DETAIL(S), INCLUDING BUT NOT (MIN. 3 REQ'D)
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: ESCUTCHEON PLATE
A. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM WIDTH OF JOINTS. e ON ONE OR BOTH PIPE
B. TYPE AND THICKNESS OF FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION. THE MINIMUM ASSEMBLY RATING OF SIDES WHERE PIPING 4 INSULATION
THE FIRE STOP ASSEMBLY SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE HIGHEST RATING OF ADJACENT A Section AA IS EXPOSED /( | | REQ'D)
CONSTRUCTION. ection A- /
1. RATED WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY - PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING ASSEMBLY FOR PARTITION
3. IF ALTERNATE DETAILS MATCHING THE FIELD CONDITIONS ARE NOT AVAILABLE, MANUFACTURER'S TYPE & RATING ENCOUNTERED.
ENGINEERED JUDGEMENT DRAWINGS ARE ACCEPTABLE. DRAWINGS SHALL FOLLOW THE 2. THROUGH PENETRATION - PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING ASSEMBLY FOR SIZE & MATERIAL OF
INTERNATIONAL FIRESTOP COUNCIL (IFC) GUIDELINES FOR EVALUATING FIRESTOP SYSTEM THROUGH PENETRATION UTILIZED. 3 | I {
D AND oo ERED JUDGEMERT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE VA COR 3. FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL - PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL FOR WALL ASSEMBLY & FIRE I \__ pipE
: THROUGH PENETRATION MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED. FILL VOIDS OR CAVITY ACCORDING TO RESISTANT
4 REFERENCES: THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FIRE STOPPING SYSTEM UTILIZED. SILICONE FOAM [ E)lngs%EIéNI\I/l'\i\%g\lNRv
' A 2013 UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY, VOLUME 2 SEALER WALL LARGER THAN
B NEPA 101, LIFE SAFETY GODE. 2021 EDITION ’ ALL RATED WALLS, PARTITIONS OR FLOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A UL LISTED FIRE ) R oL EEVE AND FORM &
C.  ALL GOVERNING LOCAL AND VA FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL ?ng%?gyr\iETTl-r-l{i%r)Sr\lT:\Eﬂl\/ﬂTUETFLIT/LZLED SHALL MATCH THE SEPARATION PENETRATED AND THE FILL WITH
' EXPANSIVE
5, FIRESTOP SYSTEM MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM E-814 (UL 1479) TESTED ASSEMBLIES TYPE GROUT
THAT PROVIDE A FIRE RATING EQUAL TO THAT OF THE CONSTRUCTION BEING PENETRATED. DETAILS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SYSTEM TYPE UTILIZED SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
PROJECT SITE FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE NOTES:
6. ALL RATED THROUGH-PENETRATION SHALL BE PROMINENTLY LABELED WITH THE FOLLOWING BUILDING OWNER AT THE PROJECT COMPLETION. 1. f\ﬁg g“ETLE()RJVOERng'-ELS
INFORMATION.
A. ATTENTION: FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY PROVIDE WALL OR FLOOR LABLES INDICATING THE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER AND UL LISTED GROUND TO GROUND
B. UL SYSTEM # ASSEMBLY NUMBER AT EACH LOCATION WHERE THE FIRE STOPPING SYSTEM IS INSTALLED. WALLS
C. PRODUCT(S) USED
D. HOURLY RATING (F-RATING)
E. INSTALLATION DATE THROUGH PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM 4 PIPE SLEEVE THROUGH WALL DETAIL s 2
(PROVIDE UL LISTED SYSTEM) NOT TO SCALE
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FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS: FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS CONTINUED: DEFINITIONS:
A THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER MONITORING SYSTEM SHALL HAVE THE CAPABILITY TO E. THE REQUIRED FORMAT FOR ALARM, TROUBLE AND SUPERVISORY THAT ACTIVATES AT BUILDING ~ A. ACTIVE COMMUNICATION: REFERS TO A METHOD OF SIGNAL TRANSMISSION TO A 24-
MONITOR INDIVIDUAL HAND PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FOR PRESENCE, OFF B10 LOCAL FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE TRANSMITTED TO BUILDING 100, EMERGENCY HOUR MANNED EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER IN WHICH COMMUNICATION
NORMAL PRESSURE, LOSS OF MONITORING SYSTEM INTERFACE POWER AND ANY COMMUNICATION CENTER’S MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL. THE SIGNAL FORMAT AT BUILDING BETWEEN THE PROTECTED PREMISE FIRE ALARM COMMUNICATOR AND THE STATION
OBSTRUCTION THAT COULD POSSIBLY BLOCK ACCESS TO EACH INDIVIDUAL B10 FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL / MODEM COMMUNICATOR SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE RECEIVER IS CONTINUOUSLY SUPERVISED. LOSS OF COMMUNICATION WILL RESULT IN
PORTABLE EXTINGUISHER. EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL LOCATED AT BUILDING 100, EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION A TROUBLE CONDITION AT BOTH THE COMMUNICATOR AND THE RECEIVER AND WILL
CENTER’S FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL IS A PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK REQUIREMENT. BOTH FIRE TRIGGER A PREDETERMINED RESPONSE BY PERSONNEL AT THE 24-HOUR MANNED
B. REFER TO TELECOMMUNICATION DRAWINGS Ts003, ts002 AND TS003 FOR ALL ALARM CONTROL PANEL S SHALL BE ABLE TO TRANSMIT AND RECEIPT OF SIGNALS BOTH WAYS, MONITORING STATION.
INTERFACED BETWEEN THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL SYSTEM DIGITAL TRANSMITTER E.G., MULTIMODE COMMUNICATION AND BE 100% COMPATIBLE. . ALARM VERIFICATION: A METHOD BY WHICH AS ALARM (OR SUPERVISORY) EVENT
(DACT) AT THE NEW BUILDING B10 FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND THE MAIN FIRE : ;
ALARM CONTROL PANEL LOCATED IN BUILDING 100 EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION F. A SINGLE FAULT ON A PATHWAY CONNECTED TO THE ADDRESSABLE DEVICE SHALL NOT CAUSE THE MUST UNDERGO ANOTHER PROCESS IN ORDER TO CONFIRM AN ACTUAL CONDITION
CENTER. THE FIBER OPTICS INSTALLATIONS SHOWN ON THE TELECOMMUNICATION LOSS OF DEVICES IN MORE THAN ONE ZONE/FLOOR (NFPA 72, PARAGRAPH 23.6.1.1). FOR PURPOSES EXISTS WHICH REQUIRES THE ACTIVATION OF AN OUTPUT DEVICE. THIS MAY INCLUDE
DRAWINGS INCLUDE ABOVE GROUND AND BELOW GROUND NETWORK ON THIS PROJECT, EACH FLOOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED A SEPARATE ZONE [NFPA THE REQUIREMENT FOR ANOTHER INDEPENDENT DEVICE MONITORING THE SAME
INSTALLATIONS. 72, PARAGRAPH 23.6.1.1]. PROTECTED AREA TO ENTER AN ALARM STATE. IT MAY ALSO INVOLVE PROGRAMMING
SOFTWARE OR FIRMWARE THAT REQUIRES ONE EVENT TRIGGER TO FOLLOW
C. THE MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL LOCATED IN BUILDING 100 EMERGENCY G. REFER TO DIVISION 28 SPECIFICATIONS AND FA-001 FOR CIRCUIT AND PATHWAY REQUIREMENTS ANOTHER WITHIN A SPECIFIED AND USUALLY PROGRAMMABLE TIMEFRAME.
COMMUNICATION CENTER SERVES AT THE 24-HOUR MANNED LOCATION FOR FOR THIS SCOPE OF WORK BETWEEN THE NEW REHABILITATION CENTER'S AND THE MAIN FIRE
MONITORING OF THE VA CAMPUS. BUILDING 100 EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION ALARM CONTROL PANE AS WELL AS INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUITS (IDCS), SIGNALING LINE CIRCUITS C. DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR TRANSMITTER (DACT): A SYSTEM COMPONENT AT
CENTER'’S FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL NOT NOTIFY THE COLUMBIA, SOUTH (SLCS) AND NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS (NACS) BETWEEN BUILDING B10 INDIVIDUAL FIRE THE PROTECTED PREMISE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (E.G., NEW REHABILITATION
CAROLINA FIRE DEPARTMENT, AS INDICATED THIS IS THE VA COLUMBIA, EMERGENCY ALARM DEVICES AND THIS BUILDING'S ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (FACP). EIE’JIIDLLDI,IANN(?ETSH\'\/’VCHJ%I% IEgéAg(I)NNGNIEE\_I/_:ECDEST, SéGDr\%+N§EEE§ %l_IRECéJ(l)TN/?\Ir\IJE% _Iltlé)t')l'lFICATION
COMMUNICATION CENTER’S RESPONSIBILITY. BUILDING B10, FIRE ALARM CONTROL :
PANEL SHALL NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES SEND SIGNALS FROM THE BUILDING H. REFER TO THE INPUT/OUTPUT MATRIX FOR ALL SIGNAL INPUTS TO BE RECEIVED AT BUILDING B10 TELEPHONE LINE OR OTHER TRANSMISSION MEDIA, DIALS A PRESELECTED NUMBER
B10 TO THE COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA FIRE DEPARTMENT. NEW LOCAL FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND THE MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AT BUILDING TO CONNECT TO A DACR, AND TRANSMIT SIGNALS INDICATING A STATUS CHANGE OF
100, EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER’'S HAS DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 24-HOUR THE LOCAL FIRE ALARM DEVICE.
D. THE MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL LOCATED AT BUILDING 100 SHALL RECEIVE MANNED LOCATION FOR ALARM MONITORING PURPOSES TO MEET NFPA 72 REQUIREMENTS. 5 DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR RECEIVER (DACR): A SYSTEM COMPONENT THAT
SPECIFIC INPUTS FROM BUILDING B10 FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL FOR ALARM, : :
TROUBLE AND SUPERVISORY INDICATION. THE INPUTS RECEIVED FROM THE ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER WRITTEN ELEVATOR SMOKE DETECTION REQUIREMENTS: ?gﬁﬁg&?@gg ?[;izl}?tggﬁj\éADLAErRiII\DAR-g-'TEEgl'?EIBAPLRAELIGg\é %—IOIQAOMUUGNI-II%'?-IFSEUBLIC
BUILDING B10FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL PROVIDE THE LOCATION, DEVICE, -
FLOOR/ROOM AND AREA OF WHERE THE ALARM INDICATION HAS OCCURRED WITHIN  A. FOR EACH ELEVATOR PROVIDE A NORMALLY CLOSED CONTRACT REPRESENTING THE SMOKE SWITCH TELEPHONE NETWORK OR A DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR RECEIVER
BUILDING B10. DETECTOR AT THE DESIGNATED RETURN LANDING. (DACR).
E. THE REQUIRED FORMAT FOR ALARM. TROUBLE AND SUPERVISORY THAT ACTIVATES B. REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERMITTENTLY ILLUMINATING FIRE HAT VISUAL SIGNAL IN THE CAR E. DIGITAL COMMUNICATOR: THIS IS AN OUTPUT DEVICE UTILIZE BY THE FIRE ALARM
AT BUILDING B10 LOCAL FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE TRANSMITTED TO OPERATING WITH EITHER (B) OR (C) BELOW: I\S/IX?\I-II-\IEEN“D-II-E?/I Egggﬂﬁgfé\gﬁ Qbﬁ&ﬁgﬁ%‘%ﬁ@g ??Egé\éliag\gggméé L% Q I\%‘XFOUR
BUILDING 100, EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER’S MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL :
PANEL. THE SIGNAL FORMAT AT BUILDING B10 FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL / MODEM C. FOR A SINGLE UNIT OR FOR A GROUP OF ELEVATORS HAVING ONE COMMON MACHINE TELEPHONE LINE OR OTHER COMMUNICATION MEDIA TO TRANSMIT THE SIGNAL AT
COMMUNICATOR SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL ROOM/MACHINE SPACE AND ONE COMMON HOISTWAY, PROVIDE ONE ADDITIONAL NORMALLY THE NEW REHABILITATION BUILDING FOR ACTION BY THE MAIN HOSPITAL'S
PANEL LOCATED AT BUILDING 100, EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER'S FIRE CLOSED CONTACT REPRESENTING THE MACHINE ROOM/MACHINE SPACE AND HOISTWAY SMOKE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER.
ALARM CONTROL PANEL IS A PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK REQUIREMENT. BOTH FIRE DETECTORS. F. ABBREVIATION EVM MEANS FIRE EXTINGUISHER STATION MODULE.
ALARM CONTROL PANEL S SHALL BE ABLE TO TRANSMIT AND RECEIPT OF SIGNALS
BOTH WAYS, E.G., MULTIMODE COMMUNICATION AND BE 100% COMPATIBLE. D. IF THE GROUP CONTAINS MORE THAN ONE HOISTWAY AND HOISTWAY SMOKE DETECTORS ARE G. CLASS B CIRCUIT AND PATHWAY: REFER TO NFPA 72, SECTION 12.3 FOR DEFINITION
INSTALLED, PROVIDE ONE NORMALLY CLOSE CONTACT FOR EACH ELEVATOR. THE CONTACT IS TO AND REQUIREMENT OF PATHWAY DESIGNATION.
F. A SINGLE FAULT ON A PATHWAY CONNECTED TO THE ADDRESSABLE DEVICE SHALL REPRESENT THE SMOKE DETECTOR IN THE MACHINE SPACE FOR THAT PARTICULAR ELEVATOR,
NOT CAUSE THE LOSS OF DEVICES IN MORE THAN ONE ZONE/FLOOR (NFPA 72, AND ANY SMOKE DETECTOR IN THE HOISTWAY CONTAINING THAT PARTICULAR ELEVATOR. H. gh/gssgé BIIECE::\JAIE I\/IATNSDOPFAIHEVI/D\;(:T E\I/EVIZEYRDTEOS Il\éFNPK\TTéNSECHON 12.3 FOR DEFINITION
PARAGRAPH 23.6.1.1). FOR PURPOSES ON THIS PROJECT, EACH FLOOR OF THE :
BUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED A SEPARATE ZONE [NFPA 72, PARAGRAPH 23.6.1.1]. E. FIRE SUPPRESSION (E.G., SPRINKLER PROTECTION) SHALL BE FURNISHED/INSTALLED IN THE
HOISTWAY AND ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM / MACHINE SPACE(S) AN AUTOMATIC MEANS TO
DISCONNECT THE MAINLINE POWER SUPPLY TO THE AFFECTED ELEVATOR AND ANY OTHER POWER
SUPPLIES USED TO MOVE THE ELEVATOR, UPON OR PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF WATER IS
REQUIRED. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE USED TO ACTIVATE FIRE SUPPRESSION (E.G.,
SPRINKLER PROTECTION) IN THE HOISTWAYS OR MACHINE ROOMS / MACHINE SPACE OR TO
v DISCONNECT THE MAIN POWER LINE.
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¥ | W L3 Q iz m| SY o | <5 <5 5 =z FIRE PUMP
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3 | MANUAL PULL BOXES - SECOND FLOOR ol o o o o o } vCD wCD wCD wCM |
4 | MANUAL PULL BOXES - THIRD FLOOR o| o o | o o o | M M M M ELESSEID }
5 | MANUAL PULL BOXES - ATTIC ol| o ol o } |
6 | WATER CONTROL VALVE TAMPER SWITCH o o o | wCD wCD wCD wCM }
7 | HIGH/LOW PRESSURE DRY-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM o o o \ M M M M EILFE)SOTR |
\
8 | FIRE SPRINKLER WATER FLOW/PRESSURE SWITCH | © | o o o |o o o \
| \‘ v CM v CM v CD v CM |
9 | FIRE ALARM AC POWER FAILURE o o o o | v " v " BASEMENT |
10| FIRE ALARM LOW BATTERY o o o } - . -
11| FIRE ALARM OPEN CIRCUIT o o o | |
CLASS B CIRCUIT AND PATHWAY, REFER TO NFPA 72
12| FIRE ALARM GROUND FAULT o o o o | (TYPICAL). —EXISTING \
\
13| AREA SMOKE DETECTOR - FIRST FLOOR ol o o o o o } \ EVM EVM EVM EVM ATTIC |
14| AREA SMOKE DETECTOR - SECOND FLOOR ol o o o | o o | CONDUCTORS PER MANUFACTURER'S A A A A \
| PUBLISHED RECOMMENDATIONS IN |
15| AREA SMOKE DETECTOR - THIRD FLOOR o| o o o | o o | 3/4" C MINIMUM TYPICAL |
17| DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR - ATTIC LEVEL o o o | o o | FLOOR |
18| DOOR RELEASE SMOKE DETECTOR ol| o o | o |o]o o o | }
| —|— CLASS B CIRCUIT AND |
19| DRY PIPE VALVE ROOM TEMPERATURE ALARM o o o } . Eﬁ;/H\V%W' REFER TO - evm EVM EVM SECOND |
20| ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE DETECTORS o| o o o o o o v FLOOR
\ — \
EXISTING— M
21| ELEVATOR INTERFACE CIRCUIT SUPERVISORY o o o | - CD CD CD \ \ \ \
\ ADDRESSABLE \
22| FIRE EXTINGUISHER MONITORING SYSTEM o|o| o o o ‘ EIRE EXTINGUISHER "y "y "y "y "y FRST |
23| ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE DETECTOR - 1ST FLR ol o o o |o o | o o | EXISTING MONITORING PANEL FLOOR | BUILDING 100, ROOM LA104
bﬁ % bﬁ bﬁ bﬁ | EMERGENCY COMMAND EXISTING NOTIFIER
24| FIRE PUMP RUNNING o o o } B @ [WE| B oD | CENTER / TELEPHONE FIRE / DIGITAL VOICE
P — P OPERATOR STATION PANEL MODEL NFS2-3030
25| FIRE PUMP FAILURE - PHASE REVERSAL o o o | L |
RI — EVM EVM EVM BASEMENT
26| DOUBLE CHECK VALVE TAMPER SWITCH o o o \ \
27| FIRE PUMP HOUSE TEMPERATURE ALARM o o ° | GRAPHIC ANNUNCIATOR bﬁ bﬁx bﬁ | /
| PANEL TO BE LOCATED AT THE S N — - Y AU
28| POST INDICATOR VALVE TAMPER SWITCH o o o | FRONT VESTIBULE. B \ —EVM NEW EXTERIOR | VOIP " |
| \ i | BULDING B10 FIRE PUMP HOUSE [ | |
29| ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE DETECTOR - 1ST 2ND \ LA | |
’ ADDRESSABLE \ e o EVA
3RD AND ATTIC/ROOF LEVELS °|° ° °|° °|° ° } NEW MAIN FIRE ALARM GAPL——  FIRE ALARM > DACT I G —|— 1] APPRESRMBLE 1
CONTROL PANEL / VOICE ‘ CONTROL PANEL ! ‘ ‘
30| HEAT TRACE LOSS OF CONTROL POWER o o 5 5 } COMMUNIGATOR PANEL T0O a } | |
HEAT TRACE LOSS OF CURRENT BE INTERFACED WITH \ \ UNDERGROUND CLASS X
31 o | SPEAKER / STROBES, SMOKE A I —_———— | CIRCUIT AND PATHWAY I ]
DETECTORS,
32| HEAT TRACE LOW INDUCED VOLTAGE | o oara o | | CLASS X CIRCUIT AND NETWORK
o o o o | o PATHWAY, REFER TO NFPA 72.
33| HEAT TRAgE :IGH/;OW TEMPERATURE INDICATION | DIGITAL VOICE COMMAND } L —_————-
34| HEAT TRACE SWITCH FAILURE
° © ° ° | (B%Vagg/'}'gg% \T/S:EC ETO | | POWER CONNECTOR
3 \ POWER CONNECTOR
FIRE PUMP - FAILURE TO START 5 5 o \ VESTIBULE AREA OF |
36| FIRE PUMP - CONTROLLER OFF OR IN MANUAL . | BUILDING, B10 | } CLASS X CIRCUIT AND
POSITION o ° | POWER CONNECTOR \ PATHWAY, REFER TO NFPA 72.
| | \ ' FURNISHED / INSTALLED BY THIS CONTRACTOR PROGRAMMING / UPDATES FOR REMOTE MONITORING
AlB/c/D| E|F |G |H |I|J|lK |L| M| N| O] P |Q R POWER CONNECTOR | INCLUDING ALL INTERFACES BETWEEN THE OF BUILDING, B10 FIRE / DIGITAL VOICE PANEL BY THIS
| | | BUILDING, B10 FIRE / DIGITAL VOIGE BANEL AND CONTRACTOR AT THE MAIN HOSPITAL, BUILDING 100
NOTES: | CLASS X CIRCUIT AND PATHWAY, | | MAIN HOSPITAL, BUILDING 100 FIRE / DIGITAL EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM, FIRE DIGITAL
: VOICE PANEL. ’
| REFER TO NFPA 72. L BATT ~— 10 BE LOCATED WITHIN REFER TO TELECOMMUNICATION DRAWINGS VOICE ALARM PANEL
1. DEVICES SHOWN ARE TYPICAL. REFER TO FIRE DETECTION SHEETS FOR DEVICE LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES. | \ — — - TO BE LOCATED WiTH FOR ALL NETWORKING BETWEEN BUILDING 10
2. PROVIDE END OF LINE RESISTORS AS REQUIRED. - | DACT AND BUILDING 100, EMERGENCY NOTE:
3. ANNUNCIATION SHALL BE THREE TEMPORAL BEEPS. | M | \ gg&g,ﬁ'ﬁgﬁ?ﬂ& ; COMMUNICATION CENTER'S FIRE ALARM 1. ALL INITIATING DEVICES (IDC), SIGNALING LINE CIRCUITS (SLC) AND NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS SHALL BE A CLASS B
4.  DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AND DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND WIRED TO FACP AND POWER BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL \ L | ' CONTROL PANEL/INTERFACE POINT CIRCUIT AND PATHWAY CIRCUIT INTERFACE BETWEEN THE INDIVIDUAL DEVICES AND THE ADDRESSABLE FACP.
INSTALL THEM. | i FIRE PUMP FIRE | (ABOVEGROUND AND BELOWGROUND 2. CLASS X CIRCUIT AND PATHWAY BETWEEN THE ADDRESSABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER MONITORING PANEL AND THE ADDRESSABLE
5. FOR LARGER DUCTS, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DUCT DETECTORS AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 72. | AR MIARL I | BATT INSTALLATIONS). FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PANEL WITHIN BUILDING 10.
6 EQUIPMENT MUST BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SOFTWARE. | NEW 3. CLASSG X CICRC(L:Jg AND PCATH\éVA\((: CIRCUI"gS BETWEEN B(L:JIOLDIN% 10 ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND BUILDING 100,
7. ALL NOTIFICATIONS TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT SHALL OCCUR BY THE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER AT THE MAIN HOSPITAL, BUILDING 100; WHERE, % EMERGENCY COMMUNIGATION CENTER'S FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.
THIS BUILDING'S FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL REPORT ALL ALARM INDICATION. \ TS| "WE] 4. PATHWAY SURVIVABILITY BETWEEN THE GRAPHIC ANNUNCIATOR PANEL AND THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER MONITORING AND
| — 119 VE INTERFACE WITH THE ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN DIVISION 28
FIRE ALARM SEQUENCE OF OPERATION | SPECIFICATION AND NFPA 72, E.G., SPECIFICALLY MONITORING FOR INTEGRITY AND CIRCUIT PERFORMANCE.
THE FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION SYSTEM SHALL GO INTO ALARM UPON ACTIVATION OF A MANUAL PULL STATION, AREA SMOKE DETECTOR, OR FLOW SWITCH. THE ALARM SHALL
BE DISPLAYED BY AUDIBLE AND VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES. THE ELEVATOR(S) SHALL BE RECALLED UPON ACTIVATION THE EACH INDEPENDENT FLOOR ELEVATOR | HEAT TRACE DIGITAL ELECTRONIC
LOBBY SMOKE DETECTOR AND THE AIR HANDLING UNITS SHALL BE SHUT DOWN UPON ACTIVATION OF AIR HANDLER(S) DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM | CONTROLLER (PROPOSED |
SHALL DISPLAY A TROUBLE CONDITION UNDER LOSS OF POWER, OR IF A SMOKE DETECTOR IS REMOVED FROM THE BASE. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL DISPLAY A | LOCATION BASEMENT MECHANICAL |
SUPERVISORY CONDITION UPON ACTIVATION OF A TAMPER SWITCH OR DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR. | EQUIPMENT ROOM) | BUILDING B10, FIRE ALARM NETWORK
.- - . —=— |
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SN TN TN TN TN VRN KEYED NOTES GENERAL NOTES
@ ) 12.812.512.412.212.1 (12 3/1 1.1 1 @ CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET
P A N N THAT SHALL INTERFACE ALL TAMPER/WATER FLOW SWITCHES, REFER TO DRAWING FA-001 FOR FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES,
FIRE PUMP MONITORING DEVICES AND THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS.
MONITORING SYSTEM. THIS FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET
SHALL BE NETWORKED WITH THE LOCAL EIRE ALARM CONTROL REFER TO DRAWING FA-001 FOR TEMPORARY FIRE ALARM, FIRE
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ PANEL LOCATED ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF BUILDING B10. THIS EXTINGUISHER AND FIRE SUPPRESSION REQUIREMENTS DURING AN
SCOPE OF WORK SHALL INCLUDE ALL EQUIPMENT AND IMPAIRMENT TO EXISTING SYSTEM INSTALLED UNDER A PRIOR
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ PROGRAMING AT THE LOCAL FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL WITHIN PROJECT PHASE.
| TS THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE, LOCAL FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AT
BUILDING B10 AND THE MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL REFER TO FA-004 FOR FIRE ALARM INPUT / OUTPUT MATRIX. ALL NEW
CENTER. THE DESIGN BASIS EOR THE FIRE ALARM TERMINAL SYSTEM AT BOTH BUILDING B10, LOCAL FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
GABINET WOULD BE EQUAL TO ACER BOX IF SERIES FIRE ALARM AND BUILDING 100, EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER'S MAIN
TERMINAL CABINET, PART NUMBER SSU00660, 32 TERMINATION FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.
POINTS, SIZE 14" X 14" X 3-1/4" WITH KEY LOCK.
7777777777777777777777777777777777777 REFER TO DRAWING FX-004 FOR IMPAIRMENT AND TEMPORARY FIRE
PR S L NG L A S @ FIRE EXTINGUISHER MONITORING SYSTEM WIRING/CABLING; ALARM/DETECTION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION REQUIREMENTS.
2 - ROUTE CABLING FROM THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE TO ADDRESSABLE THE INFORMATION GIVEN HEREIN IS AS EXACT AS COULD BE
_ - H FIRE EXTINGUISHER MONITORING PANEL LOCATED ON THE FIRST SECURED FOR BIDDING PURPOSES AND ITS ACCURACY IS NOT
FLOOR OF BUILDING BA0. GUARANTEED. THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
EXAMINING NEW JOB CONDITIONS AND VERIFYING ALL
@ FIRE DETECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN HOISTWAYS OF MEASUREMENTS, DISTANCES, ELEVATIONS, CLEARANCES, PIPE
= TRACTION ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SIZES, ETC., BEFORE STARTING THE DEMOLITION OR NEW WORK.
NFPA 13, SECTION 9.3.6.3 AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 72,
@% SECTION 21.4 THE DRAWING SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES. THE SCALE WHEN INDICATED FOR GENERAL REFERENCE
@ EXTERIOR SPEAKER-STROBE TO BE WEATHER PROOF MEETING ONLY.
NEMA 4 X REQUIREMENTS.
[ ALL VALVES CONTROLLING FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT AND FIRE
_ = ] e P = = - . G @ TEMPORARY FIRE PUMP LOCATION; FINAL LOCATION TO BE PROTECTION MAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
— [] =< — | ] | ] COORDINATED WITH THE VA COR. TAMPER/SUPERVISORY SWITCHES WIRED TO THE FIRE ALARM
T[ ] ) B ] : CONTROL PANEL.
I j FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
L 1 | @ EXACT LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES OF WATERFLOW AND TAMPER

SWITCHES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ALL FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL HAVE THESE DEVICES, CONTRACTOR
PRICING SHALL INCLUDE CONNECTION OF THESE DEVICES WHETHER
SHOWN OR LOCATED ON THE DESIGN DOCUMENT DRAWINGS.

FIRE DETECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COVERAGE ABOVE
AND BELOW ALL OBSTRUCTIONS COMPLYING WITH NFPA 72.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WIRING/CABLING WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE
AND TO/FROM TO/FROM THE EXTERIOR FIRE PUMP HOUSE TO
BUILDING B10, LOCAL FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL IS ANOTIFIER
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. THEREFORE, THE NEW LOCAL FIRE ALARM
CONTROL PANEL WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE SHALL BE NOTIFIER
FIRE ALARM PANEL AND HAVE THE CAPACITY TO INTERFACE, SEND
AND RECEIVE ALARMS, DIGITAL VOICE COMMUNICATION, ETC., FOR
THIS SCOPE OF WORK. REFER TO SPECIFICATION 28 05 13,
"CONDUCTORS AND CABLES FOR ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND
SECURITY" AND SPECIFICATION 28 05 28.33, "CONDUITS AND
BACKBOXES FOR ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY."

FINAL LOCATION OF THE LOCAL FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET
WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE SHALL BE LOCATED IN AN APPROVED
LOCATION AND ELEVATION BY THE FIRE PUMP / PUMP HOUSE
MANUFACTURER, LOCAL VA AND CITY OF COLUMBIA LOCAL
JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY(E.G., VA FIRE MARSHAL AND/OR
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE MARSHAL). REFER TO NFPA 101,
PARAGRAPH 9.6.6, TITLED "LOCATION OF CONTROL."

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR ON THE POURING OF THE CONCRETE PAD SINCE
EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE THERE ARE TWO UTILITY BOXES,
E.G., ONE ELECTRICAL BOX W/COVER AND ONE PLUMBING
CLEANOUT. THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE, FIRE
PUMP ASSEMBLY AND ALL COMPONENTS MUST WITHIN THE FINAL
FIRE PUMP HOUSE/EQUIPMENT DESIGN PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY TO
BOTH OF THE ABOVE UTILITY CONNECTION, NO EXCEPTIONS WILL BE
ACCEPTED. THIS IS A CONDITION OF PROCUREMENT WITH THE VA
DORN COR AND ENGINEER OF RECORD.

FURNISH/INSTALL HEAT TRACE SYSTEM FOR PROTECTION OF THE
UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND PIPING. REFER TO FX-201 FOR
PIPING CONFIGURATION. THE HEAT TRACING SYSTEM SHALL BE UL
LISTED AND SHALL PROTECT FIRE SUPPRESSION DISTRIBUTION LINES
AS SHOWN ON FX-201 WHERE THE HEAT TRACING SYSTEM SHALL BE
SPECIFICALLY LISTED FOR USE ON DISTRIBUTION LINES. ELECTRONIC
SUPERVISION WITH AN INTELLIGENT ELECTRONIC CONTROLLER
SHALL BE PROVIDED CAPABLE OF MONITORING THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS WITH INTERFACE TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

LOSS OF SUPPLY VOLTAGE

GROUND FAULT

LOSS OF CONTROL POWER

INDUCED LOW VOLTAGE

TEMPERATURE

SWITCH FAILURE

~poo0Tw®

FIRE EXTINGUISHER SCHEDULE

N
FE3 FIRE PUMP ROOM

FIRE EXTINGUISHER, 20 LB (40B:C) CARBON DIOXIDE FOR

-G
| @ FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS
L L === e [ W = = _
- FIRE SUPPRESSION TAMPER SWITCH TO SPRINKLER SYSTEM;
FIRE ALARM INTERFACE REQUIRED
FIRE SUPPRESSION WATER FLOW SWITCH TO SPRINKLER SYSTEM;
FIRE ALARM INTERFACE REQUIRED
ol WALL RATING LEGEND:
e SMOKE TIGHT PARTITION (BUT NOT SMOKE RATED.)
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION ——e— e e e e e e o
1 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION & SMOKE BARRIER
FIRST FLOOR PLAN - FIRE DETECTION PLAN 2 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION _ _ _ . _
1/8"=1-0 2 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION & SMOKE BARRIER
Drawing Title Phase Project Title Project Number
Odell International GMK Associates, Inc. Name ‘\“ﬂggiiu_;‘;;ﬂﬂ,.# COHStFUCtIOﬂ FIRE PUM P Permanent Diesel Fire Pump Building Number
129 Fast Lane, Suite 200 1201 Main Street, Suite 2100 Address San o Dieeencs “ iy it
Mooresville, NC 28117 ' || Columbia, SC 29201 City, State Zip ;@_* :_,_9&0; u.f:% . and Facilities DRAWINGS Acquisition Package BUILDING 10
704-401-2040 803-256-0000 Phone number g 4 S F CHARLOTIE : . :
C. Harmon Reed, Jr. AIA ‘. Jerome K. Simons, AIA Contact g i S0 § enaesRs,LuP Management | [Approved: Locétgll_UMBIA SC Drawing Number
- : GMK % L4\ e BID SET ’
- EEE "':% %:‘é{?.%é' VA U.S. Department Issue Date Checked Drawn FA-ZO 1
Rev. No. | Revisions: Odell International 6B 8 e LR IS ’ “, "‘S‘RED NS of Veterans 05/03/22 GAT JRC
. . Tl Bh :
PLANNING = DESIGN = CONSTRUCTION L] TI1 1] L] Affalrs
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10

ELECTRICAL BOX W/COVER WHERE WHERE THE
FIRE PUMP HOUSE INTERNAL CONFIGURATION
MUST PROVIDE ACCESS TO THIS BOX WITHIN
THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE AND COORDINATE
ACCESSIBILITY WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP

HOUSE & EQUIPMENT

NOTE: THE FIRE PUMP PACKAGE FOOTPRINT IS FIXED AT 11' (WIDE) X 16’
(LONG), NO DEVIATIONS ALLOWED.

PLUMBING CLEANOUT WHERE THE

FIRE PUMP HOUSE INTERNAL CONFIGURATION
MUST PROVIDE ACCESS TO THIS BOX WITHIN
THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE AND COORDINATE
ACCESSIBILITY WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP

HOUSE & EQUIPMENT.

PROGRAM MANAGER

ARCHITECT

CONSULTANT

Drawing Title

Phase

Project Title

Project Number

Odell International GMK Associates, Inc Name aweIneEbegy, Coongltc;ﬁc?lt)n FIRE DETECTION - FIRE PUMP ACQU|S|T|ON \F/’Ve\rJrTllaanZ(:]ttnDYﬁs!a\f T:(Ijlfgaéuc;;ter o 35-:-4-2,42-130
129 Fast Lane, Suite 200 1201 Main Street, Suite 2100 Address S SOUTH oy Al uilding Number
Mooresville, NC 28117 ' || Columbia, SC 29201 City, State Zip ..;s"';;,of - and Facilities LOCATION EXISTING CONDITIONS DRAWINGS Acquisition Package BUILDING 10
704-401-2040 803-256-0000 Phone number = T:“' CHARLOTTE ; : T
C. Harmon Reed, Jr. AIA ‘. Jerome K. Simons, AIA Contact EE § ENGINEERS,LLP Management Approved: BID SET Locca)th_UMBm 5S¢ Drawing Number
- mm S % CHRLOTIE NC ;
- _— G M K '-7.':;‘?%;"._ -.0015?9-"°:3., U.S. Department Issue Date Checked Drawn F A_z O 2
Rev. No. [Revisions: Date: Odell International ASSOCIATES, [NC. %""’l” D % 4 V of Veterans 05/03/22 GAT JRC
PLANNING = DESIGN = CONSTRUCTION ""“.‘ﬁl“ Affairs
VA FORM 08 - 6231 ) | 3 | s | | ] g g 10
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GENERAL FIRE PROTECTION NOTES GENERAL FIRE PROTECTION NOTES DESIGN CODES, STANDARDS & PARTIES OF REFERENCE

THE FOLLOWING PUBLICATIONS AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL BE
REFERENCED FOR THE DESIGN OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM ON THIS PROJECT:

1. THE NEW FIRE PUMP ASSEMBLY COMPLETE SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE VA FIRE PROTECTION 39. ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CORE-DRILLED AND SLEEVED THIS IS A PROJECT
MANUAL, AND SHALL BE HYDRAULICALLY CALCULATED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13 AND REQUIREMENT TO BE MET BY THE FIRE SUPPRESSION CONTRACTOR.
APPROVED BY VA FIRE SAFETY OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THEIR FLOW TEST DATA FROM THE CITY OF COLUMBIA 40.  MAINTAINABILITY: 1. é‘glsT'l’g‘,l”‘ STANDARD, ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES. 2017
MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 291 AND NFPA 13, SECTION 23.2.1 INCLUDING ANY FEES.
A. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL PARTS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT, WHEN INSTALLED, ALL PARTS
2. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED AND BUILT IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER, IN ACCORDANGE WITH REQUIRING MANIPULATION, OBSERVATION, AND/OR MAINTENANCE ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE 2. égﬁ'fJN' MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES, 2022
DETAILED DRAWINGS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL. THE WORK SHALL INCLUDE ALL AND SAFE FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL. SPECIFY ANY MAINTENANCE
COMPONENTS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE SYSTEM. ENVELOPES AND CLEARANCES AROUND INSTALLED EQUIPMENT. WHEREVER PRACTICAL, VALVES
AND INSTRUMENTS SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT THEY CAN BE OPERATED AND EASILY 3. gf\;'\sﬂ ?gé%bﬂéé‘@ﬁ?&éﬁ%&%ﬂé%ﬁ F2(())§0DEEDFI$I|;|\I<IIED AND PLAIN CARBON-STEEL
3. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SET OF SHOP DRAWINGS THAT INCLUDE ALL ACCESSED FROM GRADE LEVEL. '
PIPE SIZES, ELEVATIONS, HEAD LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS, VALVES, INSPECTOR TESTS, FLOW SWITCHES,
TAMPER SWITCHES, ETC. B. MAINTAINABILITY SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN OF ALL CONTRACTOR 4. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2021 EDITION
SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT. THE PRIMARY MAINTAINABILITY OBJECTIVE SHALL BE TO MINIMIZE THE
4 FIRE PROTECTION MAIN/BRANCH PIPING SHALL BE PROVIDED AND LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMPLEXITY AND TIME REQUIRED FOR MAINTENANCE. THE FOLLOWING GENERAL CRITERIA 5. NFPA1-FIRE CODE, 2021 EDITION
NFPA 13 AND THE VA FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'’S SHALL BE OF A LOW MAINTENANCE DESIGN AND SHALL BE EASILY MAINTAINABLE.
RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFIRM LOCATIONS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE REQUIREMENTS. 6. NFPA 10 - STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 2022 EDITION
1, CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OF LOW MAINTENANCE DESIGN AND
5.  THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE. SHALL BE EASILY MAINTAINABLE. 7. E;FO’AF ég ﬁ%TI\IA';g?zREDIT%gJHE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE
6. FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING SHOULD BE ROUTED AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE WHILE STILL COORDINATING WITH 5 CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED TO BE MAINTAINED IN PLACE. IE
OTHER TRADES. ELEVATION OF SPRINKLER PIPING MUST BE DETERMINED BY PROPOSED SPACE IN THE POSSIBLE, WITH MINIMUM SSASSEMBLY OF SURROUNDING EQUIPMENT AND MINIMUM 8. NFPA 70 - NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, 2020 EDITION
7. FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ANY AREAS SUBJECT TO FREEZING 1.
CONDITIONS WITHOUT PROPER FREEZE PROTECTION, THAT SHALL INCLUDE INSULATION, FREEZE T T R S o O R D LN TA o ot TRADES 10. NFPA 101 - LIFE SAFETY CODE. 2021 EDITION
PROTECTION AND EXTERIOR METAL JACKET. RESULTS IN CONFLICT, DUE TO LACK OF COORDINATION BETWEEN TRADES, SHALL BE CHANGED AS 11, NFPA 241 - STANDARD FOR SAFEGUARDING CONSTRUGTION. ALTERNATION AND
DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION TO THE CONTRACTOR. : '
8.  ALL MATERIAL AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN COMPLETE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE DEMOLITION OPERATIONS, 2019 EDITION
SECTIONS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF NFPA FACTORY MUTUAL GUIDELINES AND VA FIRE 42,
PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL GUIDELINES. PROVIDE CUTTING AND PATCHING OF BUILDING AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW WORK. 12. VA FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL, JUNE 1, 2021 EDITION
43,
9. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT: AND, E:EE it’,fgﬁ%%sslggMPSUMP'NG SYSTEM COMPLETE SHALL BE SUPERVISED AND INTERFACE WITH EXISTING 13. VA SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS, REVISED MAY 1, 2020 EDITION
PERFORM ALL OPERATIONS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A COMPLETE FIRE PROTECTION '
S\FCE&EF'\{'CTA'}'IAOT,\E FAQEI'QDXSFSEQREISNESV:’D'ETSI';‘IQSE INTENT OF AND AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, 44. ONE SET OF STAMPED, APPROVED DRAWINGS SHALL BE ON SITE AT ALL TIMES AND MADE AVAILABLE TO 14. VAFIRE SAFETY
: THE INSPECTOR AND/OR ARCHITECT/OWNER UPON DEMAND. 15. ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
10.  SMALL ITEMS NOT SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT OBVIOUSLY REQUIRED BY GOOD GENERAL PRACTICE TO
COMPLETE THE WORK SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED THE SAME AS IF BOTH SHOWN AND 45. iggﬁﬁg&%5@?&5@?82%@ ASTLIJSEQ gﬁ?:'l’:{(é ETRETIS#SZ';ESS'ON WORK AS SPECIFIED. REFER TO
SPECIFIED. :
46.
1. BY SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL FOR THIS WORK. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD TO HAVE EXAMINED ALL SPRINKLER HEADS WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE SHALL BE QUICK RESPONSE PENDENT TYPE HEADS. FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN CRITERIA
THE SITE AND SATISFIED THEMSELVES AS TO EXISTING CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THEY WILL BE 47 ITIS THE INTENTION OF THE SPECIFICATION AND DRAWINGS TO CALL FOR A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONAL
OBLIGED TO OPERATE OR THAT WILL IN ANY MANNER AFFECT THEIR WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. SYSTEM, INSTALLED AS PER THE APPLICABLE CODES WITH ALL FINISHED WORK TESTED AND READY FOR
NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE SUBSEQUENTLY IN THIS CONTRACT IN BEHALF OF CONTRACTOR OF OPERATION ||| = ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2 - FIRE PUMP HOUSE; NFPA 13,
ANY ERROR OR NEGLIGENCE ON THEIR PART. : :‘ ‘ ‘ SECTION 26.27.1.8
48. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER, OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE, FIRE —
12. FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE CONNECTION INTO EXISTING FIRE SERVICE WATER ALARM CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR ONE WEEK PRIOR TO ANY SHUTDOWN DESIGN DENSITY: . 0.25GPM/SQ.FT
SYSTEM IN THE BASEMENT CRAWL SPACE. OR INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE. gggﬁe\&igg%& | gAé)_ST DEMANDING AREA:OVER ENTIRE ROOZ”,Z}EEQ
13.  THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE VA FIRE MARSHAL, THE ENGINEER, 49. ALL MATERIALS, PIPING, FITTINGS, VALVES, AND APPLIANCES HEREINAFTER SPECIFIED AND THOSE MAXIMUM COVERAGE/SPRINKLER HEAD: 130SQ.FT.
ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR ONE WEEK PRIOR TO ANY SHUTDOWN OR WHICH ARE ESSENTIAL BUT HAVE NOT BEEN SPECIFIED SHALL BE NEW AND OF THE HIGHEST GRADE HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE INSIDE/OUTSIDE: 250GPM,
INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE. AND QUALITY, FREE FROM DEFECTS AND SUCH AS BREAKS, FLAWS, AND IMPERFECTIONS. KFACTOR: 8.0GPM/(PSI)
14.  THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE WITH THE OWNER ALL TIE-INS TO NEW 50. CORE DRILL MASONRY WALLS FOR NEW PIPING. SEAL PENETRATIONS AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN
SYSTEMS AND PERFORM REQUIRED SHUTDOWN AND INITIALIZATION OF THE NEW FIRE SPRINKLER INTEGRITY OF EXISTING WALLS.
SYSTEM; THESE SERVICES WILL INCLUDE DRAIN AND FILL OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN THE
AFFECTED AREAS OF THIS PROJECT WORK SCOPE. 51. ALL APPLIANCES AND APPURTENANCES SHALL BEAR LABEL OF UL/FM APPROVED AND LABELED FOR ITS
INTENDED USE.
15.  ALL MATERIALS, PIPING, FITTINGS, VALVES, AND APPLIANCES HEREINAFTER SPECIFIED AND THOSE F I R E S U P P R E S S I O N
WHICH ARE ESSENTIAL BUT HAVE NOT BEEN SPECIFIED SHALL BE NEW AND OF THE HIGHEST GRADE 52. BEFORE SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE WORK, EACH BIDDER WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE
AND QUALITY, FREE FROM DEFECTS AND SUCH AS BREAKS, FLAWS, AND IMPERFECTIONS. EXAMINED THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS FOR THE WORK INCLUDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. NO P I P I N G N OTE -
ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE SUBSEQUENTLY IN THIS CONNECTION ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR
16. CORE DRILL MASONRY WALLS FOR NEW PIPING. SEAL PENETRATIONS AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN ANY ERROR OR NEGLIGENGE ON H(I]S PART.

INTEGRITY OF EXISTING WALLS.

53. THE FIRE SUPPRESSION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE DESIGN OF THE FIRE FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING PLANS AS SHOWN ARE FOR BIDDING

17.  THROUGH PENETRATION ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH OPENING WHERE EXPOSED PROTECTION SYSTEM AND SHALL PROVIDE SEALED SHOP DRAWINGS. SPRINKLER SYSTEM PLANS AND gté?APlilSCESRORI\‘IELI\Tf E\?DE RSAUNPTPEEESSTSSX\JT Ecz\mTDRF)AFg:g\c/Jlg Els TO

EIIIE:QI\‘IEE?LIJ?'Z?'FEI\IS SIl\?N PTlpslg GgﬁLSESDTlni\OUGgg//iIEEEE) szﬁl'l-lf X E’I'_Soﬁri AN%:SETIH%TET ' Al\JLIZ\&PlNS A CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SEALED BY AN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS FOR SYSTEM PIPE SIZING IN

ONS MUST BE S CCO C UL” LISTING S G 0 /OR AS SOUTH CAROLINA OR A NICET LEVEL Ill OR LEVEL IV SPRINKLER DESIGNER.
DETAILED IN THESE CONTRACT DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS. ACCORDANCE WITH THE VA FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL
AND NFPA 13. CONTRACTOR IS TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS
54. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW EACH AND EVERY SPRINKLER HEAD,
18. ﬁ_I_SLlﬁI_T_EI&ISEIS%SS éND APPURTENANCES SHALL BEAR LABEL OF UL/FM APPROVED AND LABELED FOR ERANCH PIPING, DEVICES, FITTINGS, VALVES OR COMPLETE DETAIL OF ALL THE WORK 10 BE | g\lHD(I)C;Agll?l\'IAC\BN T'Jc?sRi\\ﬁB% /EC(L:SE/&TAB%?& ;éPTnéGBLEAgIgHE g gIZING.
: PERFORMED, BUT ARE FOR THE PURPOSES OF ILLUSTRATING THE TYPE OF SYSTEM AND CONDITIONS SEALED oY A FIRE PROTESTION PRORESSIONAL ENGINEER OR
NECESSARY FOR AN EXPERIENCED TRADESMAN TO LAYOUT HIS WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE

19. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED AND COMPLETED IN A FIRST-CLASS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING SUGH SITE OBSERVATIONS AND MEASUREMENTS AS NECESSARY TO NICET LEVEL Il OR IV. ALL WORK IS TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE

WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST MODERN METHODS AND PRACTICES. WITH ALL STATE, LOCAL, GOVERNING AND APPLICABLE CODES.
ANY MATERIALS WHICH SHALL NOT PRESENT AN ORDERLY AND REASONABLY NEAT AND/OR
WORKMANLIKE APPEARANCE SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WHEN SO DIRECTED BY THE
ARCHITECT. THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF THIS WORK SHALL BE DONE WHEN DIRECTED IN

WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE.

PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK.

55. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESENT THE OWNER WITH A REPORT
CONFIRMING PROPER TESTING OF ALL NEW FIRE PROTECTION PIPING; ALONG WITH APPROPRIATE
SELECTED TESTING OF THE MAIN FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM TO CONFIRM CONTINUED PROPER ¢

20. ALL HANGERS SHALL BE FASTENED BY MEANS OF BEAM CLAMPS, CONCRETE INSERTS OR OTHER OPERATION. A CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FROM THE APPROPRIATE AGENCY INSPECTION AGENT WILL BE
APPROVED DEVICES INSTALLED BY THIS CONTRACTOR. REQUIRED PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT. )

21. LONG RUNS OF PIPE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SUITABLE MEANS TO PERMIT FREE MOVEMENT 56. THE PIPING SCHEMATIC INDICATED BY THE DRAWINGS REPRESENTS THE SCOPE AND INTENT OF THE
RESULTING FROM EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION OF PIPE. REDUCTION IN PIPE SIZES SHALL BE MADE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM; HOWEVER THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE
WITH ONE-PIECE REDUCTION FITTINGS. SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER NFPA 13 AND LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS.

22. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO COORDINATE ACCEPTANCE FOR 57. ALL PIPE ROUTING AND ELEVATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ALL OTHER TRADES INCLUDING BUT
VARIATION OF EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS AND EQUIPMENT CONFIGURATIONS WITH THE VA FIRE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: BASEMENT CRAWL SPACE HEIGHT AVAILABILITY, STRUCTURAL STEEL
MARSHAL, THE ARCHITECT, THE ENGINEER AND THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. AND SUPPORTS, HVAC DUCTWORK, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS, CONTROLS, ETC.

23. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING CHANGES IN ELECTRICAL 58. HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS SHALL BE ORIGINATED AT THE LOCATION OF FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TEST TO
REQUIREMENTS WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. BE PERFORMED BY THIS CONTRACTOR FOR DESIGN INPUTS INTO THEIR HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS.

24. VARIATION FROM SPECIFIED PHYSICAL EQUIPMENT APPEARANCE WILL NEED TO BE APPROVED 59. THE FIRE SUPPRESSION CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY OFFSETS, RISES AND DROPS IN
THROUGH THE VA FIRE MARSHAL, THE ARCHITECT AND THE ENGINEER. PIPING, IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE VA FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN MANUAL AND NFPA 13, WHETHER

SHOWN ON PLANS OR NOT.

25. THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAIN A SET OF UP TO DATE CONSTRUCTION 60. THE DRAWING SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES. THE SCALE WHEN INDICATED IS

DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE AT THE PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE FIRE . )
INTENDED FOR “GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY.
PROTECTION CONTRACTOR IS TO INSTRUCT THE VA REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE OPERATION AND OR"G CEO
26, N R L e S R R PRoVIDED Wi AN LB 0 61. ALL SHUTDOWNS SHALL BE COORDINATED AND APPROVED THROUGH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
AR T T R T e AN o oo o LA V() SH AL B RO IDED T & AND WILL REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 10 DAYS ADVANCE NOTICE THIS TIME LENGTH MAY BE LONGER OR
TR SHORTER FOR SOME SHUT DOWNS AND SHALL BE AT THE OWNER'S DISCRETION. DRAINING AND
: REFILLING OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM IS A RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
2T R N PN T o B i e e S R e Ten NG 62. CUTTING AND PATCHING OF ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS INCLUDING FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS
- REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

WILL BE SUPPORTED AND BRACED WITH HANGERS AND LISTED EARTHQUAKE BRACE ASSEMBLIES IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE VA SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS AND NFPA 13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE G.C. AND ALL OTHER TRADES.

28. THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM AREA OF PROTECTION INDICATED ON THE PLANS IS FOR COORDINATION
AND BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY. THE FIRE SUPPRESSION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
COMPLETE DESIGN.

29. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF WALLS AND CEILING AS MAY

30. PIPE SUPPORTS:

A. ALL HANGERS MUST BE FM APPROVED, UL LISTED AND FM APPROVED TYPE BY NFPA 13.
NO FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING IS TO BE SUPPORTED FROM ANY MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL ¢
DEVICES.

B. ALL PIPE SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE IN A NEAT AND

WORKMANLIKE MANNER. VERTICAL RISERS SHOULD BE SUPPORTED AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL
WITH STEEL PIPE CLAMPS. THE USE OF WIRE OR STRAP METAL HANGER TO SUPPORT PIPES
WILL BE NOT PERMITTED. HANGING PIPES FROM OTHER PIPES WILL BE NOT PERMITTED.

PIPING SHALL BE CAREFULLY COORDINATED BEFORE INSTALLATION WITH OTHER SYSTEMS

AND EQUIPMENT IN CHASES AND OTHER CONGESTED AREAS. PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - DRAWING INDEX NEW
C. MAXIMUM DISTANCES BETWEEN PIPE SUPPORTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENT STATED
IN NFPA 13, SECTION 17.4.2 AND TABLE 17.4.2.1(a). TITLED "MAXIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN SHEET
HANGERS (ft-IN). NUMBER SHEET NAME
31. EACH FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION TO EACH SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY A SIGN
HAVING RAISED OR ENGRAVED LETTERS AT LEAST 1 INCH IN HEIGHT ON PLATE OR FITTING REACHING FX-001 |PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - LEGEND, NOTES, & DWG.
SERVICE DESIGN, E.G., "AUTO SPKR.", "OPEN SPKR. AND STANDPIPE." A SIGN SHALL ALSO INDICATE THE INDEX
PRESSURE REQUIRE AT THE INLET TO DELIVER THE GREATEST SYSTEM DEMAND. FX-002 |PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - FIRESTOP DETAILS
32.  ELECTRICAL WIRING:VERIFY THAT ALL TAMPER SWITCHES AND FLOW SWITCHES ARE CONNECTED TO A UL 5003 |PERMANENT EIRE SUPPRESSION - DETAILS

APPROVED FACP BY THE FIRE DETECTION CONTRACTOR.

33. ALL VALVES SHALL BE MADE TAMPER RESISTANT. ELECTRICAL SUPERVISION SHALL BE REQUIRED ON ALL FX-004 |PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - IMPAIRMENT

SPRINKLER CONTROL VALVES. INDICATOR VALVES SHALL BE MADE EASILY READABLE AND READILY REQUIREMENTS

ACCESSIBLE. FX-005 |PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - FIRE/JOCKEY PUMP
34. TAMPER SWITCHES ON OS&Y TYPE VALVES MUST NOT DISTORT OR CHANGE SWITCH SETTINGS AS THEIR SCHEDULE

BOLTS ARE SECURELY FASTENED. NO "J-BOLT" MOUNTS WILL BE PERMITTED. FX-006 PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - FIRE PUMP PAD
35. NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED CODES, AND THE VA DESIGN MANUAL REQUIREMENTS MUST USE THE REQUIRDMENTS

EiﬁBfLESMENTS OF NFPA FOR CONFLICTS AND NOT THE MOST STRINGENT CODE OR VA DESIGN FX-200 PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - BASEMENT PIPING

RENOVATION FLOOR PLAN
36. THE FIRE PUMP ASSEMBLY COMPLETE SHALL BE SUPERVISED AND INTERFACE WITH EXISTING PROTECTED

PREMISE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL. FX-201 |PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - FIRE PUMP HOUSE PLAN

37. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A CONTRACTOR LICENSED TO PERFORM SUCH WORK FX-202 |PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION -EXISTING CONDITION

IN THE PROJECT JURISDICTION. FX-203 |PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - SECTIONS

38. AVOID DAMAGING EXISTING SURFACES AND EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED MATERIALS FROM THE SITE.
REPAIR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED DURING WORK AT NO EXTRA COST TO THE OWNER.
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NOTES:

U.L. SYSTEM NO. WL1054
REFER TO SECTION 078413 OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. FOR QUALITY CONTROL

1, 55?3'55%53&SEEEFZE‘BVT'EE QUALITY CONTROL PORTION OF THE METAL PIPE THROUGH 2-HR. GYPSUM WALL

2. DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL DETAILS. IF FIELD CONDITIONS DO NOT MATCH THE F RATING = 2-HR.
REQUIREMENTS OF THE TYPICAL DETAILS, APPROVED ALTERNATE DETAILS T RATING = 0-HR
SHALL BE UTILIZED. FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSION NEED TO BE VERIFIED :
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DETAILS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING:

A. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM WIDTH OF JOINTS.

B. TYPE AND THICKNESS OF FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION. THE
MINIMUM ASSEMBLY RATING OF THE FIRE STOP ASSEMBLY
SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE HIGHEST RATING OF THE
ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

FRONT VIEW SECTION A-A

3. IF ALTERNATE DETAILS MATCHING THE FIELD CONDITIONS ARE NOT AVAILABLE,

MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEERING JUDGEMENT DRAWINGS ARE ACCEPTABLE,
DRAWINGS SHALL FOLLOW THE INTERNATIONAL FIRESTOP COUNCIL (IFC) @\\

GUIDELINES FOR EVALUATING FIRESTOP SYSTEM ENGINEERING JUDGEMENTS.

FwA
REFERENCES:
4. 7 @\\
A. 2013 UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES FIRE RESISTANCE ‘/““ S //////////%
DIRECTORY, VOLUME 2 S

Q
D
D>

0
B.  NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE @%
5 FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLATION MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM \%% EXISTING POURED
© E-814 (UL 1479) TESTED ASSEMBLIES THAT PROVIDE A FIRE RATING EQUAL TO E%% CONCRETE OR
THAT OF THE CONSTRUCTION BEING PENETRATED. 3/% PIPE SLEE C.M.U. WALL.

N

N
/

N

ALL RATED THROUGH-PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROMINENTLY LABELED WITH
6. THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Y"

X
N

/
/ANCHOR

LUGS

M
N

S

)

2 ) (MIN. 3 REQ'D)
A.  ATTENTION: FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY ) <5 ESCUTCHEON PLATE
’////,///////////\\\\\\“‘/

200000 ON ONE OR BOTH PIPE

B. ULSYSTEM# ””//////////;f%//f;////// SIDES WHERE PIPING )/ INSULATION
IS EXPOSED | | | . REQ'D)

C. PRODUCT(S) USED A /
D.  HOURLY RATING (F-RATING) /
E.  INSTALLATION DATE s ‘ i s

1. 2-HR. FIRE-RATED GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY. : \

2.10" DIA. (OR SMALLER) STEEL PIPE (SCHEDULE 10 OR HEAVIER), FIRE PIPE

OR 4" DIA. (OR SMALLER) COPPER PIPE, EMT OR STEEL CONDUIT. gI'IE_ISCISO-II-\IAENIIO A [ CUT OPENING IN
3. MINIMUM 1-1/4" DEPTH HILTI FS 601 FIRESTOP SEALANT. SEALER EXISTING MASONRY

WALL LARGER THAN

ST SLEEVE AND FORM &
NOTES : 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 12-1/2". FILL WITH
2. ANNULAR SPACE = MIN. 1/4" TO MAX. 1", EXPANSIVE
TYPE GROUT

SEE HILTI FIRESTOP INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS

HILTI, INC. TULSA, OK 1-800-879-8000 NOTES.  NTERIOR WALLS

AND BELOW GRADE

U.L. SYSTEM NO. WL1052 GROUND TO GROUND
METAL PIPE THROUGH 1-HR. GYPSUM WALL WALLS
F RATING = 1-HR.
TRATING = 0-HR. PIPE SLEEVE THROUGH WALL DETAIL \TS 2
SECTION A-A U.L. SYSTEM NO. CAJ1156
T STEEL PIPE THROUGH CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL
FRONT VIEW @\\ F RATING = 3-HR.
T RATING = 0-HR.
A y TOP VIEW SECTION A-A
- 20
o |

N

R
>

R

S
A

\§

"/////// S

0w
L@»A 1

\

<

1. 1-HR. FIRE-RATED GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY.
2.10" DIA. (OR SMALLER) STEEL PIPE, 4" DIA. (OR SMALLER)
COPPER PIPE, EMT OR CONDUIT. 1. FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY :

3. MIN. 5/8" DEPTH HILTI FS 601. A. MIN. 4-1/2" THICK LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE.
B. MIN. 8" CONCRETE BLOCK WALL.
2. 21" DIA. (OR SMALLER) STEEL PIPE.
3. MIN. 2" THICKNESS MINERAL WOOL (MIN. 4 PCF DENSITY) TIGHTLY PACKED.
NOTE : NOMINAL ANNULAR SPACE OF 1/4" TO 1" REQUIRED. 4. A. MIN. 3/4" DEPTH HILTI FS 605.

B. MIN. 1/2" BEAD HILTI FS 605 AT POINT OF CONTACT.

SEE HILTI FIRESTOP INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS
HILTI, INC. TULSA, OK 1-800-879-8000

NOTES : 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING 27"
UL SYSTEM NO. WJ1021 2. ANNULAR SPACE 0" TO MAXIMUM 3",
3. WALLS REQUIRE 3/4" DEPTH OF HILTI FS 605 ON BOTH SIDES. IN
STEEL/COPPER PIPE THROUGH CONCRETE OR HOLLOW BLOCK WALLS, USE STEEL WIRE MESH OR STEEL SLEEVE
CONCRETE BLOCK WALL TO AID INSTALLATION.
F RATING = 2-HR.
T RATING = 0 AND 1/4-HR. SEE HILTI FIRESTOP INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS.
FRONT VIEW SECTION AA HILTI, INC. TULSA, OK 1-800-879-8000
N
@\@\\ /
./\
ppe "IPE PIPE
INSULATION ——— SLEEVE
(WHERE REQ'D) CONTINUOUSLY WELDED WATER
WATERPROOF CAULK STOP & ANCHOR COLLAR,
(WATER PROOF WATERPROOF FLOORS
FLOORS o | MIN. 1" ALL OTHERS TO HAVE
5 ) ONLY | o ANCHOR LUGS (MIN. 3 REQ'D).
4
T\ {
1. WALL ASSEMBLY : Nc !
A. MINIMUM 5" THICK CONCRETE WALL. M ONCRETE FLOOR SLAB
B. ANY U.L. CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL. w FIRE RESISTANT
2.17-1/4" DIA. (OR SMALLER) STEEL PIPE OR 4" DIA. (OR SMALLER) > ggﬁggE FOAM
COPPER PIPE.
3. NO. 8 STEEL WIRE MESH RECESSED 1/8" BELOW EACH WALL SURFACE (FOR
HOLLOW BLOCK WALLS ONLY).
4. MINIMUM 4-1/2" THICKNESS FLEXIBLE URETHANE SHEET, (MIN. 4 PCF DENSITY).
5. MINIMUM 1/4" DEPTH HILTI FS 605 FIRESTOP SEALANT.
6. 1/2" BEAD HILTI FS 605 SEALANT AT POINT OF CONTACT.
NOTES : 1. ANNULAR SPACE = MIN. 0", MAX. 2-3/4".
2. T RATING = 1/4-HR. WHEN STEEL PIPE IS USED.
SEE HILTI FIRESTOP INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS PIPE SLEEVE THROUGH FLOOR DETAIL 1
HILTI, INC. TULSA, OK 1-800-879-8000 NTS
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2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
s sr s oA s Al b 14
TOLCO FIG.~ TOLEO Flej% \/91
909 OR 910 909 OR 910 ZTOLCO FIG.
TOLCO FIG.:/ 909 OR 910
909 OR 908 TOLCO FIG. 1000
1 \ (2) FAST CLAMP
T TOLCO FIG. 1000 TOLCO FIG. 1000
PIPE CLAMP (TOLCO FIG. 4A)~ :
USED IN LONGITUDINAL BRACE G/ b et B ans  FASTCLAMP RISER BRACE
(OPTIONAL METHOD) ~ \* ) ¥ 1
u
LATERAL (TRANSVERSE) TOLCO FIG- - _ToLco FiG.
BRACE e 909 OR 910 /| 909 OR 910
Y \J / TOLCO FIG.~ -TOLCO FIG
TOLCO FIG. 1000 LEAF SPRING ' D5 P .
T0LCO 7T CONFIGURATION AND 730 %) 907
FIG. 1000 \ ORIENTATION BEFORE MAX.~
AT SLAME. ToLeRUTS ARE TIGHTENED, o\ 6 TUDINALI4 WAY BRACE
SHOWN FLAT £ BAND (OPTIONAL METHOD)
. Al HANGER Io TOLCO FIG. 25 IS DESIGNED TO BE USED
M%WUTMO F?SS&FEEEDM I ONLY WITH TOLCO BAND HANGERS FIG. 200,
TORQUE-TIGHTEN HEX 2NFPA,TO RESTRICT UPWARD MOVEMENT
NUTS UNTIL LEAF OF PIPE WITHIN THE HANGER AS IT OCCURS
SPRING IS FLAT DURING SPRINKLER HEAD ACTIVATION OR
EARTHQUAKE TYPE ACTIVITY
Note:
(1) Tolco Fia. 1000 Fast Clamps Underwriters
) Laboratories Listed, Must Be Used With ‘r\‘( TOLCO FIG. 25 SURGE R%STRAINER..
Tolco U.L. Listed Attachments © TYPE 1- FOR USE WITH 1" AND 1 1/4
PIPE AND HANGER.
@ Provide Tolco Restraints Or Approved TYPE 2- FOR USE WITH 1 1/2" AND 2"
Equal As Required. PIPE AND HANGER
SEISMIC RESTRAINT COMPONENTS (TYPICAL
APPLICATIONS) | 3
Dimension for Wall Brackets
FASTEN TO WOOD, - SR
CONCRETE, BLOCK, B D) E F G |H(Dia.)
OR STEEL. WELD TO 1" for 3" & 4" 3/4"1 1/4"9/16" x 1"|1" 9/16"
STEEL (OPTIONAL). 2" for’5 I L
21/4"for 6" & 8" 11" [2"  |5/8"x 1" |1 1/4" |5/8"
D
DESIGN DATA FOR WALL BRACKET HANGER
Nominal Minimum A Hanger Rod
Pipe Dimension Takeout Diameter
Size inches inches inches
3 6 1/2 312 3/8
4 7 -4 318
DESIGN DATA FOR EYE ROD HANGER 5 6 1/2 134 12
g 6 10 63/4 12
NOMINAL | MINIMUM HANGER | ROD 2-3/ 8 1112 14 |12
PIPE | ADIMENSION | TAKEOUT| DIAMETER
COMPONENTS SIZE | INCHES INCHES | INCHES
C ts:
1. EYE ROD 1/2 41/4 -11/4 3/8 omponents
2. FLAT WASHER 3/4 4 1/4 -11/4 " 1. Wall Bracket
3. HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1 41/4 -11/4 " 2. Hex Nut
4. ADJUSTABLE HANGER RING 11/4 41/2 -11/2 "
5. DROP-IN ANCHOR 11/2 4 3/4 -11/2 " 3. Lock Washer
6. HEX HEAD LAG SCREW 2 5 -13/4 " 4. Flat Washer
7. EXPANSION CASE 21/2 6 1/4 -21/4 " .
A 8. LOCK WASHER 3 6 3/4 21/2 " 5. Transition Rod
9. HEXNUT 4 7 1/4 -3 " 6. Rod Coupling
5 8 -3 3/4 1/2 7. Hanger Rod
6 ° -4 1/4 8. Adjustable Hanger Ring
8* 10 1/2 -6 "
* TO COMPLY WITH NFPA 13, THE ROD FOR AN
8" HANGER IS PROVIDED WITH A WELDED EYE. WALL BRACKET PlPE HANGER DETA| L NTS 2
@ N 2 @
N7 NN 3 9)
3 ENNSTEN 3 !
N7 | 3 .
NN "‘,‘ // NOTE:
N D ) 0 i PROVIDE SEISMIC RESTRAINTS FOR PIPING AS FOLLOWS:
Components: 1-1/8" “; / *1" & 1-1/2" PIPES: 20 FT. ON CENTER
FOR WOOD FOR BRICK FOR CONCRETE FOR STEEL A 4 f ' :
1. C-Clamp - <§ <§ <§ * 2" & 2-1/2" PIPES: 30 FT. ON CENTER
2. Set Screw " 3", 4" &6" PIPES: 40 FT. ON CENTER
* NFPA 13 SETS MINIMUM DISTANCES FOR PLACEMENT OF FASTENERS ABOVE THE BOTTOM OF BEAMS OR JOISTS. ' - /@) SHORT STRAP U-HOOK WRAP-AROUND
3. Lock Nut U-HOOK
WOOD: 2 1/2" MINIMUM FOR BRANCH LINES (PIPE SIZES 2" SMALLER) @ (PIPE TIGHT TO STRUCTURE)
3" MINIMUM FOR MAINS (PIPE SIZES 2 1/2" & LARGER) 4. Hanger Rod %ﬁ : ‘ : ‘
CONCRETE: DISTANCES AS REQUIRED TO PLACE THE FASTENER ABOVE THE CENTERLINE OF THE BEAM OR ABOVE 5. Adjustable Hanger ‘ T o
THE BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT STEEL. Ring ‘ o E
= 2 BAR JOISTS
STANDARD FASTENERS FOR EYE ROD HANGERS 6. Steel Beam J = "D = DIMENSION / T
or Bar Joist ;o DIMENSION CLEVIS HANGER

|

BAR JOISTS
o \
NOMINAL WOOD BRICK CONCRETE STEEL \ W 5 \ y CLAMP
PIPE SIZES _ ‘ 2
QTY | ITEMS QTY | ITEMS QTY | ITEMS QTY | ITEMS DESIGN DATA FOR C.CLAMP HANGER E ( W ( L
12" THRU 2" | 1 | 3/8"x 2 1/2" HEX HEAD 1 | 3/8" EXPANSION 1 | 3/8'DROP-INANCHOR| 1 | 3/8"x 1 1/2" HEX HEAD Nominal Minimum ~ |Hanger|Rod | = (s — ] — I
LAG SCREW 1 | CASE -H":Tl |‘|!D| 3/8" CAP SCREW Pipe |A DimensiorTakeoutDiameter & E ON WOOD ROOF = -
1 | 3/8" FLAT WASHER 1 ?é//z_a\"P xszé :IIEEV)\(/ HEAD 1 ?3‘/2sz10 F|<-|EEV>\(/ HEAD 1 gg: Egé}i\l\tlJvTASHER Size | inches inches | inches m < TRUSSES - USE g S8 THREADED
3/8" FLAT WASHER 1 | 3/8" FLAT WASHER V2 3172 11/41 3/8 PIPE "D" "RING | ROD TIGHT ' RING WITH SURGE ééj i",\]gl,i FBLF? ,L\I&EET E ROD
21/2" THRU6"| 1 | 1/2"x 3" HEX HEAD 1| 1/2" EXPANSION 1 | 1/2'DROP-INANCHOR| 1 | 1/2" x 2" HEX HEAD Si4 ) 312 114 308 SIZE i TO PIPE SUPPRESSOR =
LAG SCREW 1 CASE -HILTI HDI 1/2" CAP SCREW 1 31/2 -11/4 | 3/8 1IN. 1/8" IN. =
1| 1/2" FLAT 1/2" x 2 1/2" HEX 1| 1/2"x 1 1/4" HEX 1| 1/2" HEX NUT 11/4 | 33/4 1172 | 38 Y 1-1/4IN. | 1/8"IN. =
WASHER 1 | HEAD CAP SCREW HEAD CAP SCREW 1 | 1/2" LOCK 112 | 4 112 | 38 RN TN = SEISMIC
1/2" FLAT WASHER 1| 1/2" FLAT WASHER WASHER ) 414 134 | 38 TRREErTN 8 TRANSVERSE
8" 1 | 5/8"x 3" SQUARE 1 | 5/8" EXPANSION 1 | 5/8'DROP-INANCHOR| 1 | 5/8"x 2 1/2" HEX HEAD 212 | 5 214 | 38 EITTREETEN /%%%\ Ei\FfrA%Ea
HEAD 1 | CASE -HILTI HDI 5/8" CAP SCREW 3 5 170 012 | 38 ' ' J\ Y 7 (AT 45)
1 | LAG SCREW 5/8" x 2 3/4" HEX 1 a/gké 1C1A/g' :CEé(Ew 1 | 5/8" HEX NUT . 6 3 38 E@q J
5/8" FLAT WASHER 1 | HEAD CAP SCREW 1 | 5/8" LOCK WASHER -
5/8" FLAT WASHER 1 | 5/8" FLAT WASHER 5 5374 334 1 ' ( QHCLEVIS HANGER
° 7 42 2 CLIP-ON DEVICE WRAPAROUND DEVICE U-HOOK DEVICE > ppE
8 9 1/4 6 112
EYE ROD PIPE HANGER PIPE SUPPORT AND SEISMIC RESTRAINT -
NTS STANDARD C-CLAMP PIPE HANGER xs 2 || ACCEPTABLE HANGERS FSPRINKLERSOR END OF LINE PENDENT xts | 4 | | HORIZONTAL PIPING NTs |
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' W.J.B. Dorn VA Medical Center B10 -29.
| | Office of PERMANENT FIRE SUPPRESSION - || ACQUISITION e 544-22-130
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 | 9
; ? ; : d ; : | HYDRAULIG - SYSTEM FIRE PUMP & JOCKEY PUMP SCHEDULE
| | ' ' | - l ' | THIS BUILDING IS PROTECTED BY A MOTOR DATA LISTING
HYDRAULICALLY DESIGNED SPRINKLER ITEM NO.| DESCRIPTION LOCATION TYPE SERVICE GPM PSI(FT) =BT P 1PRASEICYCLEVOLTST oL =Y COMMENT
SYSTEM.
DIESEL DRIVE FIRE SKID MOUNTED DIESEL XYLENM AC PUMP
APP‘E@}E T{:?Ei{%gm E}FC[:' LTSIF]IIEEE;{J LSTE?EH LOCATION FP-1 FIRE PUMP PUMP HOIUSE DRIVEN HORIZONTAL SPLIT FIRE SPRINKLER 500 S5(127.05FT) |1770( 37 | N/A - N/A | NIA | YES | YES | |1 oRIZONTAL SPLIT CASE
i / CASE CENTRIFUAL FIRE PUMP MODEL 6X4X12F-M
PACKAGE
- 13-4" - -TELECOM RACK ] NO. OF SPRINKLERS CLARK DIESEL ENGINE
AR J [SHOWN 36 "Hx24"Wx30"D) LARK DIESEL ENGIN
e = 1 1 " e D BAS'S OF DESIGN
= 1
E“HHE =40 167 INOTE 26) /T—EETEEIDE —DIESEL FUEL TANK 1. DENSITY
IOCKEY PUMP T EXHALST LIGHT i 2. DESIGNED AREA OF DISCHARGE oo FIRE VERTICAL PUMP T GOULDS MODEL
SONTROLLER o e FAMN— LS ' - PUMP HOUSE
— L T P | HOSE STREAMS JOCKEY PUMP FIRE SPRINKLER 60 103(237.95FT) [3500| 10 3 60 | 208 | YES | YES 155V4
SLARM JUNCTION | s i = J' iz
=|=.- 1. INSIDE DIESEL
WOX (BY OTHERS), ey ) 7 i ——DIESEL FUEL 2. OUTSIDE AUTOMATIC
{EAT TRACE FP qIC' NT il 2 | :m"# INTERSTITIAL ATS-1 TRANSFER PUMIL: IEKI;USE DIESEL DRIVER FrE P e e A NA AN N ES ) YES EIEEEE%%%?SOEELE? >
SONTROLLER DIRECTLY . i} @ { TANE VENT = SAFETY MARGIN sF\/I\QECPTJ E/I(I)DR
Won " . - I
ELO J,féxx e h‘ﬂu’ﬂrkmg | DIESEL FUE SYSTEM DEMAND
S ace L e L
1TECTRIC AL o Lerw s 3-0 II 3.0 b TARE VENT 1. GPM DISCHARGE JOCKY PUMP FIRETROL MODEL FTA1560
CTRIC — T 2. RESIDUAL PRESSURE AT THE BASE AUTOMATIC FIRE ELECTRIC DRIVEN FIRE SPRINKLER NA NA 3 60 208 | ves | ves JOCKEY PUMP
ERVICE ENTRANCE—— Working e OF THE RISER ATS-2 TRANSFER PUMP HOIUSE N/A 15 CONTROLLER
Ty - SF:H:' ce o | m .'/E;\"'-. =< I; HINGED FLA NGE ADAPTER 1 SDLE SWITCH
HSTRIBUTION F;‘ﬁ‘HELd- | I DIESEL FUEL HLL
EATIRACEZZN | ol gl a— f=e | | _—PIPE 6.00540 GRV X GRV 059.00L NOTES
1207 | j 0 T _ i (CUT TO LENGTH IN FIELD) 1.  APPROVED EQUIVALENTS: MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY (MECO), PATTERSON PUMP COMPANY, AND PEERLESS PUMP COMPANY.
c . IEI i e QUTDOOR EUEL GAUGE 2. PROVIDE 250 POUND SUCTION AND DISCHARGE FLANGES.
x / | = 1t 3. ENCLOSURE: OPEN DRIP PROOF (O.D.P.) ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE
GROOVED TANK b e (N o B D)= = —— GROOVED COUPLING LIGHTWEIGHT 4. BOTH SUCTION AND DISCHARGE PIPES MUST BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY NEAR THE FIRE/JOCKEY PUMP AND PART OF THE SKID MOUNTED FIRE PUMP PACKAGE.
LL CONNECTION 1 | || T3 AT WA s ) y A\ /" RIGID 6.00 IN 5. COUPLING GUARD TO MEET ANS/OSHA REQUIREMENTS.
I'-'Ia'i'E fror ] A s bt ot P iy e |2 ELBOW GROOVED 90 DEG 6. FIRE AND JOCKEY PUMPS SKID MOUNTED ASSEMBLY BE PLACE ON TOP OF A CONCRETE PAD (6" IN HEIGHT) AND 6" WIDER THAN SIZE OF PUMPS - REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REQUIREMENTS.
'ALTITUDE VALVE. | 1 == H =a / 7. FIRE PUMP AND JOCKEY PUMP CONTROLLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED COMPLETE WITH NEMA 4X ENCLOSURES AND OUTPUT ALARM; FAIL TO START, PHASE FAILURE/PACE REVERSAL, PUMP OVER LOAD, CONTROLLER
ITY WATER COM g . . STD RADIUS 06.00 1M NOT IN AUTO, COMMON ALARM, LOW SYSTEM PRESSURE AND ALARM AUDIBLE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION 21 30 16, "DIESEL FIRE PUMP WITH HOIUSE" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
IRECTLY BELOW. i S 2 — HINGED FLANGE ADAPTER 150LB ANS| 04 I 8. BASE PLATE SETTINGS (BEFORE PIPING), GROUTING PROCEDURES AND FINAL ALIGNMENT MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE PUMP.
LR @ || . T+ / 9. FOR SELECTION OF BOTH FIRE AND JOCKEY PUMPS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PERFORM AND SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER THEIR OWN FLOW TEST. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM WITH
'GROOVED FIRE L 1 £ sHOWN REF: THOSE TEST RESULTS THE ACTUAL SIZE OF BOTH PUMPS, E.G., JOCKEY AND FIRE PUMP. ACTUAL SKID MOUNTED FIRE PUMP PACKAGE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE SITE UTILITY CONTRACTOR AND THE
JMP SUCTION hy : = : ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
ONNECTION . = 6" 150# OR GROQVED FIRE PUMPF : 10. DIESEL PUMP CONTROLLER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BOOST CHARGER THAT PER MANUFACTURER WRITTEN INSTRUCTION HAS AN ELECTRICAL LOAD OF 9 AMP @ 120VAC.
| ” - DISCHARGE CONNECTION COMPONENTS. 11. JOCKEY PUMP CONTROLLER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTACTS FOR FAIL TO START, CONTROLLER NOT IN AUTO, AUDIBLE ALARM, COMMON ALARM AND LOW SYSTEM PRESSURE.
RE PUMP MAIN RELIEF b—JOCKEY . E- A @3 ""\\ THESE COMPOMNENTS SHIPPED LOOSE 12. DIESEL FUEL TANK SHALL HAVE A LOW LEVEL GAUGE, LEVEL INDICATION ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE PUMP ENCLOSURE NEAR THE FILL CONNECTION, LEAK SENSOR, REMOTE LOW LEVEL ALARM, REMOTE HIGH LEVEL
ALVE 8" DISCHARGE / -— " - PUMP - P ., ALARM, EXTERNAL FILL PIPED CONNECTION, HORIZONTAL FIVE GALLON SPILL-PROOF CONTAINER SHALL BE RECESSED IN THE OUTSIDE WALL TERMINATION POINT FOR FUEL OIL STORAGE FILL LINES. THE SPILL
’ & L ENGINE — s i PROOF CONTAINER / ENCLOSURE WILL CONTAIN ANY OIL SPILLED WHEN CONNECTING AND DISCONNECTING THE DELIVERY FITTINGS THAT MAY OCCUR DURING NORMAL FILLING OF THE DIESEL FUEL OIL TANK. THE
ROOVED CONN, TEST EXHALST FDC {VENTILATION LOUVER SPILL PROOF CONTAINER SHALL MEET NFPA 31 AND SHALL PROTECT THE FILL LINE FROM DAMAGE, VANDALISM OUR UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS. THE CONTAINER SHALL BE FITTED WITH A 1/2" NPT DRAIN PLUS TO
O MANIFOLD— FACILITATE DRAINING OF THE FILL AREA SHOULD A SPILL OCCUR. INCLUDED SHALL BE A STANDARD 2" DRY NOZZLE FILL DISCONNECT AND DUST COVER TO PROTECT THE MECHANICAL COUPLING FROM POTENTI9ALLY
HARMFUL BUILDUP OF DIRT AND DEBRIS. THE CONTAINER SHALL BE NEMA 4 MOISTURE PROOF ENCLOSURE.
OUSEKEEPING 13. DIESEL FIRE PUMP SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH RUN STATUS INDICATION FOR OWNER USE, FAIL TO START/RUN CONTACTS, LOW PRESSURE ALARM AND LOCAL ANNUNICATORS WHICH SHALL BE INTERFACED WITH THE
AD BY OTHERS - FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.
14. RELIEF VALVES MANUFACTURERS: BERMAD CONTROL VALVES, CLA-VALVE AUTOMATIC CONTROL VALVES, KUNKLE VALVE
—— 200" - - AND OC CONTROL VALVE.
| PUMP HOUSE PLAN 15. FIRE PUMP CONTROLLER MANUFACTURERS: ASCO; A BRAND OF VERTIV, EATON, HUBBELL INCORPORATED, JOSLYN CLARK CORPORATION AND METRON CONTROL PRODUCTS, DIVISION OF HUBBELL INDUSTRIAL
. . = " - . " " | CONTROLS
UPILERS T HERWISE 5PECIRED: R - - 16. JOCKEY PUMP MANUFACTURERS: A-C FIRE PUMP; A XYLEM BRAND, GRUNDFOS MANAGEMENT A/S, PACO PUMPS; PEERLESS, GRUNDFOS PUMPS CORPORATION USA, TACO COMFORT SOLUTIONS, INC.
T : ——1 Mechanical Equlpm{.’:nl Co. 17. GAUGES MANUFACTURERES: AGF MANUFACTURING CO., AMETEK, INC.; U.S. GAUGE., BRECCO CORPORATION., DRESSER EQUIPMENT GROUP; INSTRUMENTS DIV., MARSH BELLOFRAM., WIKA INSTRUMENT
REVISION HISTORY DRAERSIOHAL T ERSHCES: DieawH BiH  SA1ymac RPORATION.
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Location Dimersians added far JF Fanel Douvtle Doors, Alorm Beacon. Diesal Contraller, Distinution Panel and Cust. suppded Alarn 18, | 2019/2000 | BSH : F'E‘nlf;;:gluu L.;”s e -_.m_. o .n, A . A. INLET SILENCER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DRY TYPE AIR FILER AND AIR INLET SHUTOFF.
Tank FiE Prxing and Vahess chongsd T 4 BES [P locdtion cnonge™ |, Mo Kelel Discharge mraved o inscde Bulkding, furmes down 1o FROFRIITARY AND Smoctisol Steed: 11704 e — B. THE EXHAUST SILENCER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A FLEXIBLE CONNECTION.
,  |Undergravnd. Telecom enclosure ododed [ponels rearanged 1o occommoaate), Oulside Teel 'ﬂu%_u’.‘ sprinkies syatesn, FF dip oan, 4700 | BSH CONADENLL MFGAPIE C. SELF CONTAINED COOLING SYSTEM.
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T T = T E T . = | K. GOVERNOR TO REGULATE ENGINE SPEED
8 7 & 5 3 < ! L. FUEL LINES
M. DIESEL FUEL DAY TANK, PIPING AND ACCESSORIES
N. EXIT OF THE EXHAUST STACK FOR THE DIESEL DRIVEN FIRE PUMP SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 14 FT MINIMUM ABOVE GRADE
N. EXTERNAL FILL CONNECTION WITH SPILL CONTAINMENT, E.G., REFER TO ABOVE ITEM FOR REQUIREMENTS. .
0. STANDARD EXTERNAL 2" FLANGED FLAT FACE CARBON STEEL PIPE CONNECTION FOR INTERFACE WITH SELLER DIESEL FUEL OIL PIPING SYSTEM.
P. ELECTRIC START BY REMOTE CONTACT
; F i . Q. BATTER LOW VOLTAGE ALARM
a | | = ’ | S | | ' R.  BATTERY CHARGER ALARM
S. LOW PRESSURE ALARM
T. RUN STATUS INDICATION/CONTACT FOR OWNERS USE.
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FIRE SUPPRESSION KEYED SHEET NOTES: GENERAL NOTES

1. INTERFACE WITH THE UNDERGROUND CIVIL ONE (1) SIX INCH A REFER TO DRAWING FX-001 FOR FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL
MAIN FOR THE INTERFACE TO THE FIRE PUMP SUCTION AND NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS.
DISCHARGE CONNECTIONS.

(2)
™
)
o

N SN TN

\%\%\/
\

| | \ \

PROVIDE THRUST BLOCKS RESTRAINTS MEETING NFPA 24 FOR
INTERFACES FROM THE 6-INCH MAIN AFTER THE DOUBLE CHECK
VALVE ASSEMBLY TO/FROM THE FIRE PUMP SUCTION AND
DISCHARGE INTERFACE POINTS THAT SHALL BE ROUTED
UNDERGROUND AND IN BUILDING B10 CRAWL SPACE.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE AND
INTERIOR COMPONENTS TWO GROUND UTILITY ACCESS THAT
REQUIRE ACCESSIBILITY WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE, FOR
ONE (1) 14 INCH X 14 INCH PLUMBING CLEANOUT AND ONE (1) 12
INCH ELECTRICAL ACCESS POINT. FINAL DOOR AND ACCESS
POINT LAYOUT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY FINAL FIELD
CONDITIONS AND OPTIMIZED FOR MAXIMUM ACCESS. A

REFER TO DRAWING FX-004 FOR FIRE SUPPRESSION
IMPAIRMENT PROCEDURES FOR FIRE SUPPRESSION AND FIRE
ALARM SYSTEMS.

REFER TO DRAWING FX-004 FOR FIRE PUMP MANUFACTURERS
SCHEMATIC DESIGN AND HOUSEKEEPING PAD DETAIL &
TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO FX-005 FOR TEMPORARY FIRE PUMP SCOPE OF WORK
TO BE PERFORMED BY THIS CONTRACTOR.

SHUTDOWN OF EXISTING FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM TO
BUILDING B10 SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE VA, DESIGN
ENGINEER AND THE VA CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE.

TEMPORARY FLEXIBLE FIRE MINIMUM OF TWO (2) DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED.

PUMP HOSE TO/FROM ;FR'V'EPF?UR'\;\FF}Y F. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR ALL SITE SEISMIC DESIGN
TEMPORARY FDC CONNECTION PROPOSED 4. CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PAD SHALL BE PROVIDED TO INFORMATION.
———————— TO THE TEMPORARY FIRE PUMP. LOCATE THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 8"

LOCATION

@

ABOVE EXTERIOR BUILDING FLOOR LEVEL. HOUSEKEEPING PAD
SHALL BE 6" WIDER THAN THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PAD.
REFER TO DRAWING FX-004 FOR HOUSEKEEPING PAD DETAIL
AND TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS.

TEMPORARY FIRE PUMP. FINAL LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED
WITH VA REPRESENTATIVE. FIRE SUPPRESSION CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY 6-INCH HOSES THAT MEETS THE
BELOW REQUIREMENTS:

ALL FIRE PUMP SECTIONAL CONTROL VALVES, INCLUDING
WATER SUPPLY CONTROL VALVES, SHALL HAVE A SIGN
INDICATING THE PORTION OF THE SYSTEM THAT IS
CONTROLLED BY THE VALVE AND VALVES SHALL HAVE
IDENTIFICATION/VALVE TAG NUMBER. ALL ISOLATION VALVES
SHALL BE ELECTRONICALLY SUPERVISED BY
TAMPER/WATERFLOW SWITCHES.

PIPE ROUTING SHOWN ON THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE
SUGGESTED AND THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE ALLOWED TO MODIFY AS PER THEIR COMPANY DESIGN

5/3/2022 2:54:30 PM

BIM 360://B10 Owner Requested Changes/4678 - CE Central Model.rvt

2 [E= = - ==l o A HOSE SHALL BE RATED FOR 175-PSIG MINIMUM STANDARDS, EXCEPT NO PIPING SHALL BE ROUTED OVER ANY

] — [ ] i === WORKING PRESSURE. ELECTRICAL PANELS OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, WHERE THE
o : : : ‘ ‘ : : - e i . . D o — : : : : : : : ‘ L e B. FIRE HOSE SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 1961 AND UL 219. FIRE PROTECTION PIPING BECOMES AN OBSTRUCTION,
N e Bll=== === = = — a o — —— [} i _/ L, == ] - G C. LINE FIRE HOSE WITH SWIVEL INLET, COUPLING, GASKET VIOLATES NEC CODE OR INHIBITS THE OPERATION OF THE
— — — ftD — o < / =OT] —— W AND NOZZLE. LENGTH SHALL BE OF LENGTH TO SAFELY SPECIFIC PIECE OF EQUIPMENT.
T INTERFACE BETWEEN THE TEMPORARY FIRE PUMP
@ 1 @ CONNECTION ON BUILDING B10 AND THE TEMPORARY . ALL DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
FIRE PUMP SUCTION AND DISCHARGE CONNECTION. COORDINATION DOCUMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
D. THE FIRE HOSE JACKET SHALL BE A COMBINATION OF SPECIFICATIONS. ADDITIONAL TRANSITIONS REQUIRED DUE TO
NATURAL AND SYNTHETIC THREADS. FIELD CONDITIONS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
E. THE LINING AND COVER SHALL BE RUBBER, PLASTIC, OR CONTRACTOR.
COMBINATION OF RUBBER AND PLASTIC PRODUCTS.
THE NOZZLE SHALL BE A UL 401 SPRAY NOZZLE MADE OF J. THRUST RESTRAINTS, USING THRUST BLOCKS AND/OR

RESTRAINED LENGTH, ARE SHOWN ON SHEET FX-003, DETAILS 6
AND 10. THRUST BLOCKS, RESTRAINED JOINTS USING TIE RODS
OR RETAINER GLANDS, SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MEET THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) REQUIREMENT. ALL
THRUST BLOCK RETRAINING METHODS SELECTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER AND THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. THIS CONTRACTOR IS

BRASS, POLISHED BRASS, ROUGH CHROME PLATED
BRASS OR POLISHED CHROME PLATED BRASS..

CG CG CG CG

| 6. FINAL INTERFACE POINTS OF THE BELOW GRADE AND ABOVE

- GRADE FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING TO THE FIRE PUMP SUCTION
1) AND DISCHARGE LOCATIONS SHALL BE INTERFACED WITH
|

|

|

|

|

i

O

@

. } MANUFACTURER/FABRICATORS APPROVED ENGINEERED SHOP
‘ DRAWINGS. RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING TO THE VA COR AND ENGINEER

SNE | AN APPROVAL LETTER FROM THE AHJ THAT THE INSTALLED
7 7. PROVIDE HEAT TRACE FOR ALL EXTERIOR ABOVEGROUND OF THRUST RESTRAINT SYSTEM MEETS NFPA 24, SECTION 10.6,

FIRE PROTECTION PIPING THAT IS OUTSIDE THE PERIMETER OF "RESTRAINTS" AND ANY LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL

THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE. REFER TO DIVISION 22, SECTION 21 05 REQUIREMENTS.

33, "HEAT TRACING FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND REFER TO THE

ELECTRICAL DESIGN DOCUMENTS FOR CIRCUITING AND K. SPRINKLER HEAD GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FIRE

INTERFACE WITH INTERFACING ELECTRICAL PANEL. PUMP HOUSE FOR PROTECTION OF THE INDIVIDUAL SPRINKLER

ai HEADS SINCE THEY MAY BE SUBJECT TO MECHANICAL

8. A HORIZONTAL SEVEN-GALLON SPILL-PROOF CONTAINER SHALL DAMAGE.

G i BE PROVIDED RECESSED ON THE OUTSIDE WALL TERMINATION

1 ‘ POINT FOR FUEL OIL STORAGE TANK FILL LINES. L. EXACT LOCATION AND QUANTITIES OF WATER FLOW AND

TAMPER/SUPERVISORY SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE

CONTRACTOR. ALL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL HAVE
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9. PROVIDE PIPE STANDS FOR ALL FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING
L ‘ THAT IS EXTERIOOR ABOVEGROUND PIPING. THESE DEVICES.. CONTRACTOR PRICING SHALL INCLUDE

CONNECTION OF THESE DEVICES WHETHER SHOWN OR
& FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN CRITERIA LOCATED ON THE DESIGN DOCUMENT DRAWINGS.
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TYP. ALL I
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THE INFORMATION GIVEN HEREIN IS AS EXACT AS COULD BE
SECURED FOR BIDDING PURPOSES AND ITS ACCURACY IS NOT

2, SECTION 26.27.1.8 GUARANTEED. THE FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
@ Ll JESIGN DENSITY: 0.25GPM/SQFT FOR EXAMINING NEW JOB CONDITIONS AND VERIFYING ALL

I

ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 2 - FIRE PUMP HOUSE; NFPA 13,
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. MEASUREMENTS, DISTANCES, ELEVATIONS, CLEARANCES, PIPE
HYDRAULICALLY MOST DEMANDING AREA:OVER ENTIRE ROOM AREA ’ ’ : :
SPRINKLER ORIFICE: 3/4INCH SIZES, ETC., BEFORE STARTING THE DEMOLITION OR NEW

q MAXIMUM COVERAGE/SPRINKLER HEAD: 130SQ.FT. WORK.

HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE INSIDE/OUTSIDE: 250GPM_
K FACTOR: 8.0GPM/(PSI) 2 THE DRAWING SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES. THE SCALE WHEN INDICATED FOR GENERAL
s C REFERENCE ONLY.
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EXISTING LIGHT POL
0. ALL VALVES CONTROLLING FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT AND
C FIRE PROTECTION MAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
' TAMPER/SUPERVISORY SWITCHES WIRED TO THE FIRE ALARM
CONTROL PANEL.
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AN

e - e P. EXACT LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES OF WATERFLOW AND

TAMPER SWITCHES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
ALL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL HAVE THESE DEVICES,
CONTRACTOR PRICING SHALL INCLUDE CONNECTION OF THESE
DEVICES WHETHER SHOWN OR LOCATED ON THE DESIGN
DOCUMENT DRAWINGS.
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CHILLER (E)

I RV GENERATOR (E)

Q. AIR VENT SHALL BE IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION NEAR A HIGH
POINT IN THE FIRE PUMP SUPPRESSION SYSTEM TO ALLOW AIR
TO BE REMOVED FROM THE WET-PIPE FIRE SUPPRESSION
SYSTEM. THE DISCHARGE FROM THE AIR VENT SHALL BE
ROUTED TO GRADE WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE WITH AN
@ APPROVED AIR GAP OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES IN INVERT

(ON LOW > i

ROOF) 1 ' ﬁ
THE FLOOR DRAIN. THE DISCHARGE SHALL NOT BE DIRECTLY

M ——— N CONNECTED TO THE FLOOR DRAINAGE SYSTEM.
, sy ,
DRY PIPE SYSTEM FOR THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE BRANCH AND
7N BT MAIN LINES SLOPE REQUIREMENTS ARE:
\/J S 77 i i S a. BRANCH LINES SHALL BE PITCHED AT LEAST 1/2-INCH
) S / p PER 10 FEET.
AR ‘ ‘ . ‘ TYP FOR 11 y b. MAINS SHALL BE PITCHED AT LEAST 1/2 INCH PER 10
[} — L] ; i [ — L] / FEET.
) ] i ] ] /< [l C. BRANCH AND MAIN LINES SLOPES SHALL MEET ABOVE
[l AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13, 2022
EDITION, SECTION 16.10.3, NO EXCEPTIONS.

THIS SHEET IS BEING PROVIDED FOR INFORMATION S.  REFERTO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS RELATIVE TO THE
NN PURPOSES FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF THE FIRE PUMP COMPLETE ASSEMBLY OF THE FIRE PUMP AND FIRE PUMP

HOUSE PACKAGE AS THEY RELATE TO DIVISION 21 AND DIVISION
H O U S E/PAC KAG E CO M PLETE 28 INTERFACING DIVISION OF RESPONSIBILITY:
. a. SPECIFICATION 21 08 00, "COMMISSIONING OF FIRE
SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS."
b. SPECIFICATION 21 07 44, "FIRE SUPPRESSION

INSULATION."

SPECIFICATION 21 13 13, "WET PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM."
SPECIFICATION 21 13 16, "DRY PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM."

WALL RATl N G LEG EN D: e. \?VFI’ESIEBCS;IEO"I\I, 21 30 16, "DIESEL DRIVEN FIRE PUMP

f. SPECIFICATION 28 05 00, "COMMON WORK RESULTS FOR
ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY."
SMOKE TIGHT PARTITION (BUT NOT SMOKE RATED.) g. SPECIFICATION, "CONDUCTORS AND CABLES FOR
ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY."
— e o c— o e E— e C— C C— . — - — - —- — h. SPECIFICATION 28 05 26, "GROUNDING AND BONDING
FOR ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY."
i. SPECIFICATION 28 05 28.33, "CONDUITS AND BACK
BOXERS FOR ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY."
j- SPECIFICATION 28 08 00. "COMMISSIONING OF
2 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION - - - - - ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY SYSTEMS."

FIRST FLOOR PLAN _ FIRE PROTECTION PLAN k. SPECIFICATION 28 31 00, "FIRE DETECTION AND ALARM."

1 " . " 2 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION & SMOKE BARRIER T CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FIRE SUPPRESSION & FIRE
1/8" = 1'-0 DETECTION SHOP DRAWING, PLANS, CALCULATIONS AND
MATERIAL DATA "CUT-SHEETS" TO THE DESIGN CONSULTANT
AND VA FIRE OFFICIAL FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO
NEW INSTALLATION OF ANY FIRE SUPPRESSION AND FIRE
ALARM/DETECTION SYSTEMS.
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ELEVATION BETWEEN THE END OF THE DISCHARGE PIPING AND

X

oo

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION & SMOKE BARRIER

u. THE LOCATION OF 6-INCH TEMPORARY FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTIONS ARE SHOWN ON DRAWING FX-200.

V. THE FIRE PUMP PACKAGE FOOTPRINT IS FIXED AT 11" (WIDE) X
16’ (LONG), NO DEVIATIONS ALLOWED.
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NOTE: THE FIRE PUMP PACKAGE FOOTPRINT IS FIXED AT 11' (WIDE) X 16' (LONG), NO DEVIATIONS ALLOWED.

ELECTRICAL FLOOR BOX WITH COVER WHERE THE
FIRE PUMP HOUSE INTERNAL CONFIGURATION
MUST PROVIDE ACCESS TO THIS BOX WITHIN

THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE AND COORDINATE
ACCESSIBILITY WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP

HOUSE & EQUIPMENT

PLUMBING CLEANOUT WHERE THE

FIRE PUMP HOUSE INTERNAL CONFIGURATION
MUST PROVIDE ACCESS TO THIS BOX WITHIN
THE FIRE PUMP HOUSE AND COORDINATE
ACCESSIBILITY WITHIN THE FIRE PUMP

HOUSE & EQUIPMENT
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